Court No. §1710393
Vancouver Regisiry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.8.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
S.B.C. 2002, c. 57, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER QF THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
R.5.C. 1985, C. C-44, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF
ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

PROOY OF CLAIM

Please read the “Instructions for Completing Proof of Claim” carefully prior to complefing
this Proof of Claim. Please print legibly,

1) The properly completed Proof of Claim must be delivered by ordinary mail, registered
mail, courier, facsimile, electronic mail or personal delivery to McEown and Associates
Ltd. (the “Monitor™) at:

McEown and Associates Lid.
#1140 — 800 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6

Fax No.: (604) 558-8021

Attention : John McEown

2T
2} Fulf Legal Name of Crediitm‘: /_ /)/ \(:) /’{{M//f /14%’ ] ///) {the “Creditor™).

1
'




3) Full Mailing Address of the Creditor;

(All notices and correspondence regarding your Claim will be forwarded to this address
or to the email address or facsimile address below if appropriate and applicable):
0 [%/(/Wmﬂ/é’m /W 4 r'(f’/"ﬂ’! Ll
TN W 1075 - bpacfin 515
Vg guvtr; F%r“f“i”fq (4/1/{4'117:%/ VEE B0
Cilnedy,

4) Telephone Number: 4631[‘ i é‘(gﬁ ﬁ’%‘f?
5y Email: )[ 6’@}/& I/\/TH"” {Or/ J /(ﬁCUf/éWc,éWW’V) (0w
6) Fax Number: (/- f 45 ?"ff

7} Claim Details:

[ am a Creditor and received a Claims Package from the Monitor.

My Claim amount is § %{7,,2}% /[/" as at November 10, 2017

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES AS FOLLOWS:
13 1am a Creditor of ACIC,
2) Ihave knowledge of all the circumstances concerning the Claim hereafter referred to.

3} That ACIC was, at the date of the Initial Order, namely November 10, 2017, and still is,
indebted to the creditor in the sum of $_2y7 A% 7€), as specified in the Statement of
Account (or affidavit) attached and marked as Schedule “A”, after deducting any
counterclaims {o which ACIC is entitled. Claims must be submitted in Canadian dollars
only.

4} Attached as Schedules to this Proof of Claim are:
A. A Statement of Account detailing:

i. the amounts owing to me for services rendered or advances made by me to
ACIC;



ii. interest accrued on amounts owed; and

iii. any amounts received by me or paid to any third party on behalf of or for
the benefit of me from ACIC

B.  All documents supporting the amounts shown in the Statement of Account,
including documents in support of any entitlement to receive interest on the
amount owed such as a contract, promissory note or invoice with specified
terms of payment.

5) To the best of my knowledge, Q [ am related OR E/[ am not related to ACIC within
th¢ meaning of Section 4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (enclosed) and
have OR O have not dealt with ACIC in a non-arm's length manner.

DATED at _Salmon Arm , this i day of J ARVAYY o, 20
BR o
Per: R Ceredo (LY

[Name of Creditor — please print]

B Crrad o (P P enNar-> SN

Sighature of Creditor Signature of Witness ZOE STEVENS

NOTE: All relevant documentation on which you rely in making your Claim must be
attached to this Proof of Claim, as the validity of your Claim will be determined solely on
this Proof of Claim and attachments thereto. If the claim is disallowed for any reason, and
you file an appeal of that disallowance, the appeal will be heard as a true appeal and your
ability to introduce fresh or new evidence in support of your claim will be limited
accordingly.



SCHEDULE “A”
This is the 1% affidavit
of Angela Spencer in this case
and it was made on January4, 2020

No. §1710393
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
S.B.C. 2002, ¢. 57, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-44, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF
ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

AFFIDAVIT #1 OF A. SPENCER

I, ANGELA SPENCER, CPA, CA, of Suite 201, 571 — 6™ Street Northeast, Salmon Arm, British
Columbia, SOLEMNLY AFFIRM THAT:

L. T am a Chartered Professional Accountant, and a partner in the Salmon Arm office of BDO
Canada LLP (“BDO™). I provided accounting services on behalf of BDO to All Canadian
Investment Corporation (“ACIC”). As such I have personal knowledge of the matters
deposed to in this Affidavit except where stated to be on information and belief, in which

case I believe such matters to be true.

2, I make this Affidavit to support BDO’s Proof of Claim respecting ACIC’s unpaid accounts.
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Nature of the Claim

3. ACIC is liable to BDO pursuani to a written agreement (the “Engagement Letter”) for
BDO to audit, in accordance with Canadian generally accepled auditing standards, ACIC’s
financial statements for the company’s fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. Attached

hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Engagement Letter.

4, In January and February 2016, BDO rendered services further to the Engagement Letter,
which included performance of various audit procedures including discussion and review
of ACIC’s supporting documentation, evaluation of non-performing loans, and evaluation
of related party transactions, Further, there were several meetings and discussions between
BDO’s audit team and the client. BDO’s audit team members included Jeff Johnson, Ken
Carmichael, Cory Neil, Angela Spencer, Bianca Dewitt, and Justin Wetherill, each of

whom provided services pursuant to the Engagement Letter.

5. BDO billed ACIC monthly on the basis of the services set out at para. 4 above, and issued
invoices to ACIC for fees, disbursements, and GST on January 31, 2016 (the “January
Account™) and February 29, 2016 (the “February Account™). ACIC failed to pay these
accounts. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” is a copy of the January Account.

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” is a copy of the February Account.

6. Pursuant to page 12 of the Engagement Letter, interest is to be charged on overdue accounts

at the rate of 1% per month {12% per annum),
Statement of Account

7. Pursuant to the January Account, ACIC is liable to BDO in the amount of $13,230.00 plus
$2,778.30 in interest calculated as of November 10, 2017 (1% per month simple interest
for 21 months).

8. Pursuant to the February Account, ACIC is liable to BDO in the amount of $11,907.00 plus
$7381.40 in interest calculated as of November 10, 2017 (1% per month simple interest for
20 months).

004932-0013/00305092 2
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9. In total, ACIC is liable to BDO in the amount of $30,296.70 for unpaid accounts and

interest.
Further Supporting Documents

10. On March 29, 2016, BDO resigned from the engagement to audit ACIC’s financial
statements for the company’s fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “D” is a copy of the BDO’s letter of resignation.

11.  The decision to resign was made according to Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards which require, where an auditor acquires information during the course of an
audit that leads it to conclude that the client and its management lack integrity, that the
auditor should not continue the relationship with the client but may choose to withdraw

from the engagement and the relationship with the client.

12.  BDO acquired information leading us to conclude that Donald Bergman, the sole principal
of ACIC, lacked integrity because, among other things, he wanted BDO to help facilitate
the presentation of financial statements that were knowingly misleading. Attached hereto
and marked as Exhibit “E” is a copy of my Affidavit #1 filed July 20, 2018 in A/l Canadian
Investment Corporation v. BDO Canada LLP, Action No. VLC-S-S-183355, in the

Supreme Court of British Columbia, Vancouver Registry.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at Salmon Arm,
British Columbia, on January & , 2020.

PNl Iy

A commissioner for taking affidavits v / ANGELA SPENCER
for British Columbia

Z0E STEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Onve NE
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 2T3
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December 14, 2015
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Dear Don Bergman:

Thank you for requesting our Firm to audit the financial statements of All Canadian Investment
Corporation, which comprise of the balance sheet as at September 30, 2014, and the statements
of operations and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Our audit will be conducted
with the objective of our expressing an opinion on the financial statements.

Qur Role as Auditors

Conduct of the Audit

At the conclusion of ouraudit, we will submit a report directed to the Mortgage Investment
Corporation containing our opinion on the financial statements. If it appears for any reason that
we will not be in a position to render an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, we will
discuss this with you.

We will conduct our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan to perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal
control, there is an unavoeidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected,
even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted auditing standards,
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In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. However, we will communicate to you in writing
concerning any significant deficiencies in internal control relevant to the audit of the financial
statements that we have identified during the audit,

During the course of our audit, if we identHy the following matkers, we will communicate them
to the appropriate level of management and the Board of Directors:

» misstatements, other than trivial errors;

o fraud;

« misstatements that may cause future financial statements to be rmateriatly misstated;
 illegal or possibly illegal acts, other than cnes considered inconsequential;

e significant weaknesses in internal control; and

= certain related party transactions.

We will also make notes of any other matters that we believe should be brought to your attention
and will communicate them to you. These might include comments on internal controt
procedures, management information systems, accounting policies and other client service
matters, Audits do not usually identify all matters that may he of interest to management in
discharging its responsibilities. The type and significance of the matter to be communicated will
determine the level of management to which the communication is directed,

Throughout the audit, we will also be communicating with the Board of Directors on matters that
bear on independence, matters that pertain to planning and executing owr audit and any other
matters in addition to those identified in the preceding paragraphs that we feel should be
brought to their attention as required by Canadian generally accepted auditing standards,

Role of Management and Board of Directors

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management and those charged with governance
acknowledge and understand that they have responsibitity:

{a) For the preparation and falr presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles;

(b} For such internal controls as managemernit considers necessary to enable the preparation of
the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
oF error; and
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{c) To provide us with:

« access to all information of which management is aware that isrelevant to the
preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and other
matters;

« additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the
audit; and

« dnrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it necessary
to obtain audit evidence.

As part of cur audit process, we will fequest from management and, where appropriate, those
charged with governance written confirmation concerning representations made to us in
connection with the audit,

Fraud and Error

Management is also responsibie for the following with respect to fraud and error:

the design and implementation of internal controls to prevent and detect fraud and error;

an assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be materially misstated as a
result of fraud

providing-us with information relating to fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity.
involving management, employees who have significant roles in internal control, or others
where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements;

providing us with information relating to any allegationis of fraud or suspected fraud affecting
the entity's fin_ancial statements communicated by employees, former employees, analysts,
regutators or others; and

communicating their belief that the effects of any uncorrected financial statement
misstatements aggregated during the audit are immaterial, both individually and in the
aggregate, to the financiat statements taken as-a whole.

It is the.responsibility of the Board of Directors to ensure that policies are in place for effective
corporate governance, and to ensure that all unusual and material transactions during the year
are properly approved,

We look forward to futl cooperation from your staff during our audit,
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December 14, 1015

Ali Canadian nvestment Corporation
825 Lakeshore Drive SW
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 1E4

Dear Don Bergman:

Thank you for requesting our Firm to audit the financial statements of All Canadian Investment
Corporaticn, which comprise of the balance sheet as at September 30, 2015, and the statements
of operations and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, Our audit will be conducted
with the objective of our expressing an opinion on the financial staterments,

Qur Role as Auditors

Conduct of the Audit

At the conclusion of aur audit, we will submit a repdrt directed to the Mortgage Investment
Corporation containing our opinion on the financial statements. If it appears for any reéason that
we will not be in a position to render an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, we will
discuss this with you.

We will conduct our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan to perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial staterments are free of material
misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the
auditar's judgment, including the assessment of the Hsks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due te fraud or error, An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall financial statement presentation,

Because of the inhgrent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal
control, there is an unavoidable risk that some materiat misstatements may not be detected,
even though the audit Is properly planned and performed In accordance with Canadian generalty
accepted auditing standards.
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In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the:entity's internal control. However, we will communicate to you in'writing
concerning any significant deficiencies in internal control relevant to the audit of the financial
statements that we hdve identified during the audit.

During the course of our audit, if we identify the following matters, we will communicate them
to the appropriate level of management and the Board of Directors:

+ rmisstatements, other than trivial errors;

« fraud;

» misstatements that may cause future financial statements to be materially misstated;

» iflegal or possibly fllegal acts, other than ones considered inconsequential;

« significant weaknesses in internal control; and

+ certain refated party transactions.

We will also make notes of any other matters that we believe shoutd be brought to your attention
and will communicate them to you. These might inctude comments on internal contro!
procedures, management information systems, accounting policies and other client service
matters. Audits do not usually identify all matters that may be of interest to management in
discharging its responsibilities. The type and significance of the matter to be communicated will
determine the level of management to which.the communication is directed,

Throughout the audit, we will also be communicating with the Board of Directors on matters that
bear on independence, matters that pertain to planning and executing our audit-and any other
matters in addition to those identified in the preceding paragraphs that we feel should be
brought to their attention as required by Canadian generatly accepted auditing standards.

Role of Management and Board of Difectors

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management and those charged with governance
acknowledge-and understand that they have responsibility:

(a) For the préparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles;

(b)For such internal controls as management considers necessary to enable the preparation of
the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error; and



(¢} To provide us with:

« access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the
preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and other
matters;

+ additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the
audit; and

+ Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it necessary
to obtain audit evidence.

As part of our audit process, we will request from management and, where appropriate, those
charged with governance written confirmation concerning representations made to us in
connection with the audit.

Fraud and Error

Management is also responsible for the following with respect to fraud and error:

*

the design and implementation of internal controls to prevent and detect fraud and error;

an assessment of the risk-that the financial statements may be materially misstated as a
result of fraud;

providing us with information relating to fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity
involving management, employees who have significant reles in internal control, or others,
where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements;

providing us with information relating to any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting
the entity's financiat statements communicated by employees, former employees, analysts,
reguilators or others; and

communicating their belief that the effects of any uncorrected financial statement
misstatements aggregated during the audit aré iinimaterial, both individualiy and in the
aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.

It is the responsibility of the Board of Directors to ensure that policies are in place for effective
corporate governance, and to ensure that all unusual and material transactions during the year
are properly approved,

We look farward to full cooperation from your staff during our audit.
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Reporting

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that the financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles,

Unless unanticipated difficulties are encountered, cur report will be substantiatly in the form
outlined in Appendix 1. Should there be unforeseen circumstances, the report may differ from
that attached.

Financiai Statement Preparation Services

As agreed, we will provide assistance in the preparation of the financial statements, possibly
including adjusting journal entries;

These services may create a threat to our independence. We, therefore, require that the
fotlowing safeguards be put into place:

e Lhat you create the source data for all the accounting entries;

« that you develap any underlying assumptions required with respect to the accounting
treatment and measurament of the entries; and

. that’yqu review and approve all journal entries prepared by us; in addition to the draft
financial statements.

As an additional safeguard, our file review poliCies require that someone other than the preparer
review the proposed journal entries and financial statemeénts.

Tax Services

In addition to the audit services referred to above, we will prepare the corporation’s federal
income tax return as required. Management shall provide the inf‘ormatiqn necessary to complete
these returns and shall file-them with the appropriate authorities on a timely basis.

The cdrporation’s returns, of course, are subject to review by the taxation.authorities; Any items
reassessed against the corporation by the taxation authorities-are subject to céftain rights of
appeal. In the-event of anytax audit, we-will be available to represent the corporation for a
mutually agreed upon fee, '



We wilt discuss with you any filing positions which, if taken, have the patential to give rise to a
material adverse assessment or reassessment by the taxing authorities. However, we cannot be
responsible for interest and penalties assessed against the corporation in connection with the
corporation’s income tax affairs, Therefore, should any interest or penalty be assessed, it shall
be the corporation’s responsibility.

if other tax services, such as tax planning, GST/EST advice, etc, are reguired, we will confirm
them with you as they arise,.

To the éxtent that such additional services are not covered by a separate engagement letter, the
terms of this engagement letter shalt apply to those additional services which you request.

Qur audit is conducted primarily to enable us to express an opinion on the financial statements,
Accordingly, the audit process may not detect situations where the corporation s incorrectly
collecting GST/PST or incorrectly claiming input tax credits, unless material. As you are aware,
failure to properly account for the GST/PST could result'in you or your corporation becoming
liable for tax, interest or penalties, These situations may-also arise for provincial sales tax,
custom duties, and excise taxes,

Stondard Terms and Conditions

A copy of our Standard Terms and Conditions is enclosed in Appendix 2. You should ensure that
you read and understand these as they contain important terms including those in connection
with the scope of the Engagement, your respansibilities, fees, use of our advice and our Uability,
The Standard Terms and Conditions form part of the Engagement Letter. -Should any of the terms
included in the Standard Terms and Conditions conflict with any of the other terms in. this letter,
the latter will prevail,

You expressly agree and understand that the terms in the Engagement Letter apply to all services
provided by us pursuant to the Engagement, whether such services were performed or provided
before or after the signing of the Engagement Letter. The Engagement Letter will remain in
place and fully effective until varied or replaced by written agreement between us.

If you have any questions about the terms of this engagement, please do not hesitate to contact
us, Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgement of,
and agreement with, the arrangements for nur audit of the financial statements including our
respective responsibilities.



It is a pleasure for us to be of service and we look forward to many years of association with you.

Yours truly,

J% (Gotadts £ é/

Chartered Professional Accountants

Agreement of all the above terms, after full review, consideration and discussion of them, 1s
hereby acknowledged by:

All _Canadi/apri vestipent Corporation

/
2 iAoy See 1S

Signature_/ Position Date




Appendix_1
Form of Report

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of All Canadian investment Corporation

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of All Canadian Investment Corporatian,
which comprise of the balance sheet as at September 30, 2015, and the statements of operations
and retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial

statements in accordance with Part V - prechangeover of Canadian generatly accepted accounting
principles, and for stich internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether dute to
fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility fs to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those
standards require that we comply with ethical requiremients and plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable-assurancé about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement,

An-audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclasures in the financial statemients. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In'making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers intérnal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procédures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an-opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal contral. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as,
gvaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for eur audit opinion.
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Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of All Canadian nvestment Corporation as at September 30, 2015 and its financial
performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Part V -
prechangeover to Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Professional Accountants

City, Province
Date
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Appendix 2
Standard Terms and Conditions

Intreduction

Untess otherwise specifically agreed in the Engagement
Letter, the Engagement Lettar replaces any previous
agreements belween us in relation to or in contemplation
of the Engagement and shall apply 1o any future
engagements we caryy out on your behat{ unless varied or
replaced. The Engagement Letter (which Includes these
Standard Terms and Conditions) constitutes the entire
agreement between us. in entering into this Engagement
Letter you acknowiedge that you have net relied en, and
shail have no right or remedy in respect of, any statement,
representation, assurance of warranty {whether made
negligently or innocently) other than as expressly set cut
in the Engagement Letter.

independence

Professional and certain regulatery standards require us to
be independent, in both fact and appearance, with respect
to All Canadian Investment Corporation in the perfarmance
of our services. We will communicate in writing to the
Board of Directors any relationships between BDA Canada
LLP {including ity related entities) and All Canadian
Investment Corporation {including fts related entities)
that, in our professianal judgment, may reasonably be
thought to bear on our independence, Further, we will
cunfirm our independenice in writing.

Further, our independence rules require us to ensure that
all professional services that we may provide to any
entities in the corporate.group' are pre-approved by the
Board of Directors, We agree not (o perform any services
withaut the pre-approval of the Board of Directors and you
agree to implement appropriate policies and procedures to
ensure that any services that we are asked to perform
receive such pre-approval,

Conflict of Interests

We provide a wide range of services for a large number of
clients and may be in a position where we are providing
services to clients in the same industry as you who may
represent competing commercial interests to you or whose
Interests may otherwise conflict with your own, We
cannot be certain that we will identify alt such situations
that exlst or may develop, and it {5 difficuit for us to
anticipate all situations that you might perceive to
conflict. We therefore request that you notify us promptly
of any potential conflict affecting the engagement
contract of which you are, or become, aware.

Where the above circumnstances are identified by us or you
and we believe that your interests can be properly
safeguarded by appropriate procedures, we will discuss and
agree with you the arrangements that already may exist or
that we will put in place to preserve confidentiality and to
ansure that the advice and opinions which you receive

from us are whotly independent of the advite and opinions
that we provide to other clients.

Confidentinlfty

We witt maintain the strictest confidence with respect to
any client’s or former client’s information. Accordingly,
your confidential infarmation will not, without your
consent, be disclosed to any individuais in our Firm beyond
those who are in the region through which you engaged our
services and those individuals from other offices who are
involved In performing services for you, Nor will it be
disclosed without your consent to anyone cutside the Firm,
with the exception that we proceed an the basis that we
have your consent to disclose information required by
judicial, regulatory or professional authority.



Practice Inspections

As required by legal. regulatory or professional authorities
(both in Canada and abroad) or by Firm policy, our client
fites must pariodically be reviewad by practice inspectors:
to ensure that we are adhering to professional and Firm
standards. We will proceed on the basis that we have your
consent to provide our files relating to your engagement.to
these practice inspectors-for the soli purpose of thelr
inspection.

QOther Matters

Parsonal Information

It is acknowledged that we will have access to all personat
information in your custody that we require to complete
our engagement. Qur services are provided on the
understanding that:

+ you have obtained any required congents for
collection, use and disclosure to us of personal
information required unider applicabie privacy
tegislation; and

+ we will hold all personal information in
compliance with our Privacy Statement,

Electronie Comnunications

Buring the course of cur augit, we may be requi:red to
communicate to you electronically by email or through the
Internet. It sorme instances, electranic copies 6f yotjr
financial statements may be sent to you electrontcally or
may be required by a regulatory bedy.- As you are-aware,
there is security risk attached to these electronic
communications {including human error}. Please
communicate with us regarding any issues or concerns you
may have ln this regard;

Dispute Resolution Procedures

H any dispute,_,coptroversy ar'claim arises in connection
with the performance o breach of this agreement, either
party may; upon written notice to the other party, request
facilhtated negotlations. Such-negotiatlons shall be assisted
by a neutral facilitator acceptable to bioth parties and shatl
require the best efforts of the parties to discuss with each
other in good faith their respective positions and,
respecting their different interests, {o finally resolve such
dispute,

Limitatioh of Liability

in any dispute, action, claim, demand for losses or
damages arising out of the services performed by BRO
Canada LLP pursuant to this engagement, BDO Canada LLP
shall onty bé liable for its proportionate share of the total
tiability based on degree of fault as determined by a court
of competent jurisdiction or by an independent arbitrator
as a resuit of the dispute resofution procedures discussed
previously, notwithstanding the provisions of any statute or
rule of commen law which create, or purport to create,
joint and several Hability,

Qur liability shall be restricted to damages of a direct and
compensatory nature and shalt not include indirect,
consequential, aggravated or punitive damages, or
damnages for loss of profits or expected tax savings,

Sole-Recourse and Qther 80O Member Firms

This engagament is between you and BEBO Canada LLP only.
The provisions of this clause shalt only apply where, and to
thée extent, permitted by applicable laws,

If one of our affiliates carrios put any work for you in
relation to the services to which this ‘engagement applies,
our affillates will do'so as a subcontractor of BDO Canada
LLP. BND Canada LLF shall remain the contracting party
and-shatl be the sole entity that is responsible to you,
including for the work-carried out by any of-our affiliates,

Also, where appropriate, we may use cther BDO Member
Firms to assist us with the services to which this
engagement applies. Notwithstanding the fact that the
services may be carried out by other BDO Member Firms
assisting vs as supplemental providers of services and as
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subcontractors of 800 Canada LLP ['BDO subcontractors’),
you agree that BDO Canada LLP shall bave sole liability for
both its acts and/or omissions and alsoe all acts and/or
omissions of any BDO subcontractors and you agree that
you shall bring no claims or proceedings of any nature
whatsoever (whether in contract, tort, breach of statutory
duty or otherwise} against any BDO subcontractors or BDO
International entities (including, without limitation, BDO
International Limited and Brussels Woridwide Services
BVBA) or other BOO Member Firms in any way arising from,
in respect of or in connection vith the services or this
engagement.

These exclusions shatl not apply to any liability, clajem or
proceeding founded on an allegation of fraud or witfut
risconduct or ather liability that cannot be excluded
under applicable laws.

It is agreed that, unless otherwise specified, the limitation
of tability and indempification provisions in this
engagement shall apply equaliy to 800 Canada LLP, our
affiliates and any BDO subcontractors we may involve in
the Services.

You agree that any of our affiliates and any BDO
subcontractors whom we may fnvolve in the services or
800 International entities or other BDO Member Firms shall
each have the right to rety on and enforce the paragraphs
above as if they were parties to this engagement,

Indemnity

Your corporation hereby agrees to indemnily, detend {by
counsel retalnad and instructed by us) and hotd harmless
BDO Carada LLP and its parthiers, agents of employees;
from and agalast-any and all losses, costs {inciuding
sobicitors’ fees), damages, expenses, claims, demands or
liabilities arising cut of or In consequence of;

. the breach by your corporation; or its directors,
officers, agents or employees,'nf any of the
covenants made by your ¢orperation hHerein,
including, without restricting the generality of
the fosegoing, the maisuse of, or the unduthorized
dissemination of , our audit report or the
financial statements in reference to which the
audit report i5 issued, or any other work product

made available to you by our Firm; and

+ the services performed by BPO Canada LLP
pursuant. to this engagemenit, unless, and to the
extent that, such losses, costs, damages. and ©
expenses are found by a court of competent
jurisdiction to have been due to the negligence
of BDO Canada LLP. In the event that the matter
is settled out of tourt, we will motually agree on
the extent of the indemnification to be provided
by your corporation, failing which, the matter
may be referred te dispute resolution in
accordance with the terms of this letter,

Propriety of Working Papers

The working papers prepared in canjunction with our audit
are the property of our Firm, constitute confidentiat
infarmation and will be retained by us in accordance with
our Firm's policies and procedures.

Use gnd Distribution of Our Report

The examination of the financial statements and the
issuanice-of our audit opinion are salely for the use of All
Canadian investment-Carporation and those to whom our
regort is specifically addressed by us,

BOO Canada LLP makes no representations of any kind to
any third party In respect of these financial statements
and we accept no responsibility for their use by any third

pariy,

if repredugtion or publication of our réport is ptanned in an
annual repari or 6ther document, including electrenic.
filings:or posting of the report on a web site, a copy of the
entire document should be submitted to us in sufficient
time for cur révicw before'the publication or posting.
process hegins,

Shouid the corporatien wish te include the financial
statements referred to above and our report thereon ina
docuriient propased to be used In connection with a public
of private offering of securities at some future date,
please contact us immediately. We wilt consider our
consent to the inclusion of our report in such a document
at that time,

A



Fees

Qur professional {ees will be based on our regular bitling
rates which dapesnid on the means by which and by whom
our services are provided. We also will bill yau for our out-
of-pocket expenses, our internal charges lor certain
support activities, and applicable Goods and Services Tax,
Pravincial Sales Tax and Harmonized Sales Tax, Ouwr
internal charges are calculated at 5.0%.of our professional
fees and represent an allocation of estimated costs
associated with general office services such as computer
usage, telephone charges, facsimile transmissions, postage
and photocopying. Fees for additional services will be
established separately, Qur fees are due when rendered.,

Interest will be charged on all overdue accounts at the
rate of 1% per month {12% per annum},

international BDO Netwark

The Firen is a member of the 8D0 internatlonal network,
This network comprises independent firms (which use
#BDO" as part of their business name) in many countries,
These firms are assoclated BDO entities, but are separate
legal entities.

No associated BDO entity is our agent or partrer, and no
assoctated BDOD entity has authority to enter into any legal
-obligations on our behalf. If we introduce you to an
associated BDO entity we do not accept any liability for
work that they carry out on your behall and you must make
your own contractual arrangements with them directly,

We are not the agent or partner of any associated BDO
entity and we do not hiave authority to enter into any tegal.
obiigations on their behalf,

Force Majeure

We will not: be lisble for-any delays or failures in
perforraance or breach of contract due to events or
clrcumstances beyend our reasonable control, including
acts of God, war, acts by governments and regulators, acis
of terrorism, accident, fire, flood or storm or civil
disturbance.

Severability

Inthe event.that -any part of these Terms of Business and
the Engagement Letter of which they form part is heid to
be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder will continue in
full force and effect.

Governing Laws and Termination

The above terms of our engagement shall remain operative
until amended, terminated or superseded in writing, They
shall be interpreted according to the laws of the Province
of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable
therein, and any disputes arising from this engagement
shall be referred to the courts of British Columbia, which
shall have exclusive jurisdiction,

It is possible that we may determine that we cannot render
a report or complete the engagement, If, in cur
professional judgment, the circumstances require, we viill
notify you of our resignation from this engagement which
shatt conform to all applicable laws.
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Tel: 250-832-7171 BDO Canada s.r.1./5.E.N.C.R.L./LLP
Fax: 250-832-2429 Suite 201 - 571 6th Street NE
www.bdo.ca McGuire Place
Salmon Arm British Columbia V1E 1R6 Canada

January 31, 2016

All Canadian Investment Corporation
825 Lakeshore Drive SW
Salmon Arm BC V1E 1E4

Attention: Don Bergman
Invoice 88380993

Electronic Banking Account No. 159100106818
GST Registration No.  131585366RT0043

For Professional Services to January 31

Interim invoice for work in progress to date in connection with the fiscal year

ended September 30, 2015 $12,000.00
Administration, technology and disbursement fee: 600.00
Our Fee $12,600.00

0 GST __ 630.00

ichibit < L2 7 peferred Total $13,230.00
f"!.bii‘h-\'“li \Ji —_——

sworit (of @

\i(‘\\\\)q x\,q (}f‘/Ls
7

A Conuniss
for Brihgh 1T
70k \;TEVENS
A\oary. usicinandfor
The Province of 8ritisn Columbla
#3-120 r‘afboar‘rm* Drive NE
Saimon Arm, BC V1E 273

Accounts are due when rendered
Interest at 1.00% per month (12.00% per annum) will be charged on accounts over 30 days

9015-900055878-1

BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the
international BDO network of independent member firms,

BDO Canada s.r.L./S.E.N.C.R.L., une société canadienne a responsabilité limitée/société en nom collectif a responsibilité limitée, est membre de BDO
International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait partie du réseau international de sociétés membres indépendantes BDO.



Tel: 250-832-7171 BDO Canada s.r.l./S.E.M.C.R.L./LLP
Fax: 250-832-2429 Suite 201 - 571 6th Street NE
www,bdo,ca McGuire Place
Salmon Arm British Columbia V1E 1R6 Canada

February 29, 2016

All Canadian Investment Corporation
825 Lakeshore Drive SW
Salmon Arm BC V1E 1E4

Attention: Don Bergman
Invoice 88404354

Electronic Banking Account No. 159100106818
GST Registration No.  131585366RT0043

For Professional Services to February 29, 2016

Interim invoice for work in progress to date in connection with the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2015 (a more detailed description will be provided in the

final account). $10,800.00
Administration, technology and disbursement fee: 540.00
Our Fee $11,340.00

GST __ 567.00

Total __§11,907.00
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_____:__.\l_f_a,_ﬂ;u@lf U 1

¥

rish Compalyge
ZOkE STEVENS
A Notary Pucicin angd fer
The Province of Sritsn Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourront Drve NE
Salmon Arm, 8C V1E 273

Accounts are due when rendered
Interest at 1.00% per month (12.00% per annurn) will be charged on accounts over 30 days

9015-900055878-2

BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO Intematicnal Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the
international BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO Canada s.r,1./S.E.N.C.R.L., une socié¢té canadienne a responsabilité limitée/société en nom collectif a responsibilité limitée, est membre de BDO
International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait partie du réseau international de sociétés membres indépendantes BDO.



Bl nva Tel: 250 832 7171
o 3 " Fax: 250 832 2429
£ L i ‘ s www,bdo.ca

March 29, 2016

All Canadian Investment Corporation
2 -781 Marine Park Drive

Salmon Arm, BC V1E 2W7
Attention: Don Bergman

Re: 2015 Year End Audit

BDO Canada LLP
571 6th Street NE, Suite 201
Salmon Arm BC V1E 1R6 Canada

ZCE STEVENS
_ANctary Pubic in and for
The Pravinca of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourirent Dnve NE
Salmen Arm, BC VAE 273

During the course of audit work on All Canadian Investment Corporation’s fiscal 2015 financial
statements we have become concerned with the Corporation’s loan investment processes. Our
concerns are such that we are resigning from our appointment as All Canadian Investment
Corporation’s auditors effective immediately, We will not be reporting upon the Corporation’s fiscal

2015 financial statements.

We wish All Canadian Investment Corporation success in its future endeavors.

Yours truly,

RO awetle L

Chartered Professional Accountants

JJJ/ch

BDO Canada LLP, a Canadhan hnuted Liabality partnership, 15 a member of 800 International Limited, a UK company linited by guatantee, and lorms part of the international BDO

network of independent member firms.
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g yeyyl of'Angela Spencer in this case
and it was made on JulyV¥ 2018

GeoE BTEMENSA iilaviie
s ‘-Frf‘u'OI-&-’M:EUci'ee:na.?gefcr . No. VL.C-5-8-183355
e Province of British Columbia . ety
#3.- 120 Harbourfront Dive NE Vancouver Registry

Salmen Arm, 8C VIE 273
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:
ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION
PLAINTIFF
AND:
BDO CANADA LLP
DEFENDANTS
AND

DONALD BERGMAN

THIRD PARTY

[, ANGELA SPENCER, CPA, CA, of Suite 201, 571 — 6™ Street Northeast, Salmon Arm, British
Columbia, SOLEMNLY AFFIRM THAT:

Is | am a Chartered Professional Accountant, and a partner in the Salmon Arm office of the
defendant, BDO Canada LLP (“BDO”). I provided accounting services on behalf of BDO
to the plaintiff, All Canadian Investment Corporation (“ACIC”). As such 1 have personal
l(now:ledge of the matters deposed to in this Affidavit except where stated to be on

information and belief, in which case | believe such matters to be true.

2 [ was licenced to practice as a Chartered Professional Accountant in 2005, after articling

for three years with KPMG LLP in Victoria.

004932-0013/00226911



Relationship with the other parties

All Canadian Investment Corporation

3, BDO was the auditor for ACIC for its 2009 — 2014 fiscal years. On December 14, 2015,
ACIC and BDO agreed that BDO would audit and report on ACIC’s year-end September
30, 2015 financial statcments and complete its tax returns for its September 30, 2015 yeat-

end (the “2015 Audit Engagement™).

Donald Bergman

4, While working on the 2015 Audit Engagement, Mr. Donald Bergman (“Mr. Bergman™)
was BDOs main contact at ACIC. At all material times, Mr. Bergman was ACIC’s only

director, officer, and controliing shareholder.

5. Throughout the 2015 audit, I was the senior manager on the audit team responsible for the
2015 Audit Engagement. I was primarily the person who communicated directly with Mr.
Bergman in order to arrange BDO’s on-site audit testing and to obtain the information BDO
needed to prepare its audit report. At all material times T reported directly to Mr, Jeffrey

Johnson, who led the audit team during the 2015 Audit Engagement.
The 2015 Audit Engagement

Renresentations by My, Bergman

6. On or about December 15, 2015, Mr, Bergman posted a spreadsheet to BDO’s online
“client portal” that provided us with a list of outstanding loans receivable for the year ended
September 30, 2015. The client portal is a web-hosted site where clients can divectly upload
electronic documents for BDO to review, Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit
“A¥ is a true copy of the spreadsheet titled Qutstanding Loans Receivable for year ended
September 30, 2015 provided by Mr. Bergman (the “Loan Listing”).

7. In the Loan Listing provided by Mr, Bergman to BDO in the course of the audit work, Mr.
Bergman represented that ACIC had made a loan in the amount of $3,389,414 to 0911368
BC Ltd., a company owned by Les Allen (the “0911 Loan™).

004932-6013/00226911
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8. In the Loan Listing Mr, Bergman also represented that ACIC’s loan portfolio included a
number of loans to companies owned or controiled by Peter Censario, but in particular

included two large residentiai loans as follows:
a. The “Altezza” loan in the amount of $6,415,224; and
b. The “Hastings 4719” loan in the amount of $2,065,691
(together, the “Censario Loans™)

The Censario Loans were significant loans which represented approximately one-third of

ACIC’s {otal loan postiolio.

9. In or about December 2015, I provided Mr. Bergman with valuation template forms
refating to ACIC’s loan and security portfolio. These valuation template forms required
that Mr, Bergman provide the information needed to value the loans that were to be
included in ACIC’s financial statements, together with documents showing the refevant
security for each loan. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “B” is a copy of
a blank valuation template which BDO provided to Mr. Bergman in respect of ACIC’s

loans.,

10, In January 2016, BDO prepared a letter and schedules for Mr. Bergman to send to each of
the borrowers for the loans listed on the Loan Listing, requesting details of their loans with
ACIC including the amount of the principle, the rate of interest, and the nature of the
security for the loan (a “Confirmation Letter”), The Confirmation Letters were prepared
by Mr. Justin Wetherill, an accountant in BDOA’S Salmon Arm office, based on the terms
of the loans as had been provided to BDO by Mr. Bergman in the Loan Listing, on other
documents he had provided to us in the course of the audit work, and on information

provided to us in the previous year’s andit file.

11, Mr. Wetheril] informed me that on or about January 21, 2016, he sent eleven Confirmation
Letters to Mr, Bergman via email. Mr. Bergman was to review the terms of the loans
contained in the Confirmation Letters, confirm the terms were correct or make changes as

necessaty, and sign and return the letters to BDO for delivery to the borrowers. On January

004932-0013/00226911
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26, 2016, Mr. Bergman responded to Mr. Wetherill to say that he had o make changes 10
a few of the Confirmation Letters and that he would begin returning the completed ones fo
BDO by the next day. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “C” is a true copy
of the email exchange between Mr. Wetherill and Mr, Bergman from January 21 - 26,
2016, including the attached Confirmation Letters that were sent to Mr. Bergman for his

review,

12, Onesuch Confirmation Letter was prepared for delivery by Mr. Bergman to Peter Censario,
the principal of the borrowers for the Censario Loans, to confirm the terms and status of
the loans his companies had from ACIC including the Censario Loans (the “Censario
Confirmation™). Peter Censario returned a completed and signed Confirmation Letter to
BDO, confirming the status of the loans his companies had from ACIC. The Censario
Confirmation confirmed that the Censario Loans were secured by mortgages against
residential property, as we had understood was the case from Mr. Bergman’s review and
approval of the Confirmation Letter. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit
ST is a true copy of the Censario Confirmation provided under cover letter dated January

21, 2016, completed by Mr. Censario.

13. In addition to the Confirmation Letters, in the course of the audit work, when | discussed
the Censario Loans (and other loans on the Loan Listing) with Mr. Bergman, he advised

me that the loans were “good” and “recoverable”, or words to that effect.

14. During the course of the 2014 audit of ACIC, BDO received a completed and signed a
Confirmation Letter from Mr. Allen in which Mr. Allen disagreed with the terms of the
0911 Loan (the “2014 Allen Confirmation™). In particular, he advised that the borrower
had been “restructured” and a new numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., had assumed
the 0911 Loan. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “E” is a true copy of the
2014 Allen Confirmation completed by Les Allen.

15.  The contents of the 2014 Allen Confirmation, which disagreed with BDO’s understanding
of the terms of the 0911 Loan, as provided and approved by Mr, Bergman in the
Confirmation Letter, caused the audit team to undertake some further inquiries with respect

to the 0911 Loan. Later in our 2014 audit work, Mr, Bergman told me to call Kirk Romero,
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the CEO of Meridian Lodges, a company also owned by Les Allen, in order to get the
information 1 needed about the 0911 Loan and its assumption by 1001695 B.C. Ltd. 1
understood from M. Bergman that I was to call Mr, Romero because 1001695 was a Les
Allen company and he could provide me with financial information which could give

support for the value of 1001695 B.C. Ltd.

16 When 1 spoke with Mr. Romero in 2014, he advised me that 1001695 B.C. Ltd. owns a
share in a company cailed “WLA Financial Corporation” which owns a percentage in the
Meridian Lodge project. Mr, Romero provided me with a valuation he prepared of WLA
Financial Corporation to support 1001695 B.C., Ltd,’s ability to pay the 0911 Lean. Atno
time did Mr. Romero tell me that 1001695 B.C, Ltd, was owned by Don Bergman, or
otherwise indicate that it was not a company belonging to Les Allen. My notes of this

information is the typewritten note on Exhibit E to this Affidavit,

17.  In January 2016 another such Confirmation Letter was prepared by Mr. Wetherill for Mr,
Bergman to review and prepare {or delivery to Mr. Allen to confirm the terms and status
of the loans his companies had from ACIC, including the 0911 Loan, which was provided
to Mr. Bergman in the email attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit C (the “Alien

Confirmation Form™).

18,  During the course of the 2015 audit work, Mr. Allen returned the Confirmation Letter
which had been provided to him, however, the returned form had been materially changed
(the “2015 Allen Confirmation™). From my review of the Allen Confirmation Form that
was sent to Mr, Bergman, the 2015 Allen Confirmation had removed the entry in relation
to the 0911 Loan entirely. This alteration was not brought to BDO’s attention by Mr.
Bergman. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “¥” is a true copy of 2015

Alten Confirmation,

Delay in Provision of Information by My, Bergman

19, On January 28, 2016, Mr. Wetherill, and another accountant in BDDO’s Salmon Arm office,
Ms. Bianca Dewitt, attended ACIC’s offices to commence the field work for the audit, ]

was informed by Ms. Dewitt and Mr, Wetherili that Mr, Bergman had not yet completed
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the valuation template forms, and many of the supporting loan and security documents had

not been made available to BDO,

20. I reminded Mr. Bergman several times that if ACIC did not have its documentation
orepared and avatlable, our audit work would have to be postponed. Mr. Bergman

understood, but seemed unconcerned with this.

21, 1 spoke with Mr., Bergman on or about February 9, 2016. Mr. Bergman told me that due
to a recent move, ACIC had no working computer and only one phone and so Mr. Bergman
had not been able to provide the information that BDO had been requesting in order to
proceed with the audit. As a result, [ suggested we delay the field work for another week
and assess whether it would be possible at that time for the BDO team to attend at ACIC’s

offices to continue with the audit team’s testing,

22. [ exchanged emails with Mr. Bergman on or about February 15, 2016, and he stated that
his “systems™ were being worked on and it would be another weelk before BDO couid
resume its audit. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “G” is a true copy of

my email exchange with Mr, Bergman from Febyuary 15-16, 2016.

23, Iexchanged emails again with Mr. Bergman in late February 20 16, and he proposed times,
in particular on Wednesday, February 24, 2016 and Thursday, February 25,2016, for BDO
to recommence its audit testing at ACIC. Prior to these dates Mr. Bergman calted me and
confirmed that ACIC was prepared for BDO to return to ACIC’s offices and complete its
audit procedures. Aftached to this Affidavit and marked as Ixhibit “H” is & true copy of

the email thread between Mr. Bergman and me from February 15 - 22, 2016.

24, On or about February 24, 2016, the other audit team members and [ attended at ACIC's
offices to recommence the audit. However, it quickly became clear that Mr. Bergman still
had nol completed the valuation templates or made the required loan and security

documents available to the BDO team in order for BDO to complete its audit procedures.

25.  As there was nothing further that could be done at the ACIC offices, 1 informed M,
Bergman that the audit work could not proceed untif the requested documents supporting

the loans and the security for the ioans had been provided to BDO. It was agreed that BDO
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27.

28.

29,

-7 -

would email Mr. Bergman a list of the specific documents that were required from Mr.
Bergman, Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “I” is a copy of the email sent

by Ms. Dewitt to Mr. Bergman, dated March 2, 2016 attaching the list of ouistanding items.

[ am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 3, 2016 she emailed Mr, Bergman to
follow up to see what documents Mr, Bergman had compiled and to determine whether it
would be worthwhile to attend at ACIC’s offices to continue the audit. Mr. Bergman
advised'Ms. Dewitt that he was busy with refinancing and could not attend to gathering the
audit documentation that day, Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “3” is a
copy of the email exchange between Ms, Dewitt and Mr. Bergman, dated March 3, 2016

regarding the outstanding documents.

[ am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 7, 2016, she emailed Mr, Bergman to
follow up on the status of the requested documents. Mr. Bergman did not respond to Ms.
Dewitt. As a result, Ms, Dewitt asked ime to call Mr. Bergman, Attached to this} Afldavit
and marked as Exhibit “K” is a copy of the email from Ms. Dewitt to Mr. Bergman, dated

March 7, 2016, and Ms, Dewitl’s subsequent email to me,

On or about March 8, 2016, I spoke with Mr. Bergman on the phone. In the call, Mr.

Bergman committed to providing the information needed to continue the audit,

During the same call 1 inquired about the 0911 Loan as | had not yet received any
confirmation of the terms of this loan, as the requested confirmation had been removed
from the 2015 Allen Confirmation. Mr. Bergman said that this loan was no longer due to
ACIC. He further said that the 0911 Loan was now a loan from Mr. Bergman’s personal
numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Lid. Mr. Bergman advised me that he had made a deal
with Mr. Allen that the 0911 Loan owed to ACIC was to be forgiven, and in exchange Mr,
Bergman's company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd., would receive a 10% interest in a company
owned by Mr. Allen, WLLA Holdings Ltd. Mr, Bergman noted that WLA Holdings Ltd.
was worth $600M at its [ast valuation and so the loan “was good.” 1 explained to Mr.
Bergman that this was a related party transaction, and the loan amount recorded would

need to be adjusted and disclosed on the company’s financial statements. Mr. Bergman
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3L

32,

33

34,

-8

agreed it was a related party transaction, and then made a statement to the effect that “the

Securities Commission isn’t going to like this.”

I was very troubled by the disclosure that in the course of the audit, Mr, Bergman had tried
to pass off his own numbered company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd,, for a third-party company, and
that it now appeared that Mr. Allen and others at his companies had participated in this
deception. 1 was also deeply concerned that Mr, Bergman had engaged in this transaction

and taken a corporate opportunity to obtain a personal benefit, with no benefit to ACIC,

As a result, following my call with Mr. Bergman, [ immediately advised Mr. Johnson of
this new information about the 0911 Loan. He was also very seriously troubled about this
information. Mr. Johnson asked me to set up a meeting in person with Mr. Bergman to

discuss this transaction,

On or about March 11, 2016, I followed up with Mr. Bergman by email, advising that he
had not yet provided the requested documents. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as

Exhibit “L” is a copy of the email from me to Mr. Bergman, dated March 11, 2016.

1 am informed by Ms. Dewitt that on or about March 15, 2016, Ms. Dewitt ematled Ms.
Bergman again to find out why no documents had been provided to BDO. Attached to this
Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “M?” is a copy of the email from Ms. Dewitt to M.
Bergman, dated March 15, 2016.

On March 15, 2016, Mr. Bergman provided BDO with a USB drive containing some of the
requested documents. BDO’s staff warked through some of the loans with the information

provided, however information continued to be missing.

Release of Security on ACIC Loans

335,

As a result of the information provided to BDO by Mr, Bergman in the course of the audit
work, including the his approval of the content of the Confirmation Letters, and his
representations to me that the loans on the Loan Listing were “good” and “recoverabie”, 1
understood that the Censario Loans were secured by mortgages against residential

property. This information was confirmed by the borrower, Peter Censario, in the Censario

004932-0013/00226911
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Confirmation. At no time prior to March 2016 did Mr. Bergman advise me or any of the

audit team at BDO that the status of the security for the Censario Loans had changed.

36. in order for ACIC to maintain its status as a Mortgage Investment Company ("MIC™)
pursuant to the fncome Tax Act, no less than 50% of its loan portfolio had to be secured by

mortgages on residential property or land intended as residential property.

37. On or about March 2, 2016, BDO conducted a title search of the lands purported to be
mortgaged as security for the Hastings 4719 loan, This is a regular step in our audit
procedures which we perform to obtain independent third-party verification of loan
security (much like seeking confirmation of the loans from the third-party borrowers),
When we obtained the search results, it was discovered that ACIC had discharged its
mottgage security. Attached to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “IN” are copies of the
land title searches conducted by BDO staff, dated March 2, 2016 relating to the Hastings
4719 security.

38 On or about March 2, 2016, 1 met with Mr. Bergman at ACIC’s offices. At that meeting,
i advised him that we found there was no mortgage registered in favour of ACIC, and |
asked Mr. Bergman why he would remove ACIC’s charge against title related to the
Hastings 47(9 loan. Mr. Bergman responded that this was common practice in the real
estate industry, and that in order to move a project forward sometimes a lender had to give
up security over the property. This explanation did not seem commercially reasonable to
me. Mr. Bergman suggested to me that i he had to, he would “put ACIC back on title” {or
words to that effect) for the purpose of the audit, I understood Mr. Bergman to be saying
that he would temporarily register mortgage security against the relevant title in favour of
ACIC in order to allow BDO to complete its audit, or that he would otherwise create
documents to suggest that ACIC had registered mortgage security as at September 20,
20135, when that was not the case. Mr. Bergman’s suggestion was flatly refused, and BDO

continued to request proper documentation regarding ACIC’s loan and security portfolio,

39, On or about March 18, 2016, BDO conducted a title search of the lands purported to be
mortgaged as security for the Altezza loan. It was discovered that ACIC had discharged its

mortgage security on that loan as well, The title search also demonstrated that there were

004832-0013/00226911
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two other lenders registered against the property. Attached to this Affidavitand marked as
Exhibit “O” are copies of the land title searches conducted by BDO staff, dated March 18,

2016, relating to the Altezza security.

40, By releasing the security on these two large Censario Loans, less than 40% of ACIC’s loan
portfolio met the requisites necessary to maintain ACIC’s MIC status. If ACIC lost its

MIC status, its ability to carry on business would be in doubt.

41, On March 21, 2016, Ms. Dewitt emailed Mr. Bergman to advise him that BDO had
conducted a land title search for the property charged as security for the Altezza loan, and
that the search revealed that there were now first mortgages against the property in favour
of North Shore Credit Union and Bancorp Growth Management. What this meant was that
ACIC had released its security and lost its priority in relation to the Altezza loan. Attached
to this Affidavit and marked as Exhibit “P” s a true copy of Ms. Dewitt’s email to M.
Bergman dated March 21, 2016.

March 21, 2016 Meeting

42, Due to the serious concerns Mr. Johnson and I shared with regards to the truthfulness and
reliability of the information provided to us by Mr. Bergman, [ arranged a meeting with
Mr. Bergman, Mr. Johnson, and me for March 21, 2016. The meeting tool place at 3:30

p.m. in the boardroom of BDO’s Satmon Arm offices.

43, Mr Johnson asked Mr. Bergman about the forgiveness of the 0911 Loan. In reply, Mr.
Bergman confirmed that the 0911 Loan was forgiven in exchange for 10% of the shares of
WLA Holdings Ltd., which were to be given to his company, 1001695 B.C. Ltd. Mr.
Bergman asked me if he should tell Mr. Johnson what the value of the shares were, and
then advised Mr., Johnson that they were worth approximately $60,000,000 based on WLA

Holding®s valuation.

44, Mr. Johnson expressed his concern to Mr. Bergman that this transaction was a personal
benefit to him and that ACIC had not received anything in exchange. Mr. Bergman offered
to make interest payments to ACIC or to pay royalties to ACIC, He also suggested that he

to put into place whatever agreements were necessary for BDO to complete the audit.

004932-0013/00226911
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45, Mnr. Johnson expressed that he thought the B.C. Securities Commission would have issues
with this transaction. Mr. Bergman said that he agreed they wouldn’t like it but that he

would what and see what they came back with.

46.  For me, this meeting underscored that there were serious questions about Mr, Bergman’s
integrity, and also that he wanted BDO to help facilitating the presentation of financial
statements that were knowingly misleading. 1 did not feel we could trust the information

we had been given by Mr. Bergman as a result of his conduct and comments.

47.  In response to Mr. Bergman’s statements and conduct at this meeting, Mr. Johnson
informed M. Bergman that we would have to consult with BDO’s national audit standards

to determine iff we could complete the audit.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at Salmon Arm,
British Columbia, on July {*F 2018.

i %J?I/\&\/

ANGELA SPENCER

'l

A commissioner for taking affidavits
for British Columbia

T W N N N )

ZOE GTHVENS
ANolary Public inand for
The Provinee of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
Saimon A, BC VIE 2T3
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Ali Canadian tnvestment Corporation

Gutstanding Loans Receivable
For year ended September 30, 2015

Account Description
Allen $914368 BC Lid.
Charleson Park

Daniel Poinl Projects Lois
taslings & Bela
Haslings & Carlelon
Lensen 50lh Ave
Mendes

Otler Bay

Patmar

Risler 400

Risler 616796 BG tud.
Rislar f-Nols

Seamount Inveslment Lid.

Stonewater Moled
Sweel Dreams Moied
Censorio Dev Corp
Chisa Holdings
Chisa Properties
Grant Manor
Hastings 4718
Haslings 6715
Agnes & Elliol
Censorio Conslruction
Golden Bufiala

{3 Design

Meridlan Lodges
Frederick

Wesninger

Balance
3,389,414.00
150,000.00
2,700,000.00
G.415,223.99
1,437,147.35
402,158.28
100,000,560
1,630,334.50
24,102.40
650,000.00
700,000.00
£25,000.00
£4,723.32
1,159,155.78
290,000.00
4.484,117.02
67,952.00
845,926,614
$00,000.00
2.065,691.00
1,059,809.87
9,780,583,54
40,060.00
160,000.00
30,000.00
360,000.00
10,000.00
100,000.00

Accrued interest  Attentien

- Les Allen

Lagat Colleciions- Clark Wilson - contact Anna Sekunova
All Canadlan Invesiment Corporation
Altezza Development Lid,

Do Bargrman
- Peler Censorio
«  Peler Censorio
- Michae} Lensen
12,002.00 Joe Mandes
49,312.04 Joe Mendes
78,95 Ravi Parmar
Gary Rislar
§9,752.45 Gary Risler
(Sary Rister
Joe Mendes
Terry Griffir
8,771.51 Joe Mendes
- Peler Censorio
Peler Censotio
Peter Censorie
160,624.66 Joe Mendes
- Feler Censcrio
Peter Censorlo
- Peter Censorio
Pater Censorio
- Don'Wilson
Peler Censorlg
1.es Allen
$23.84 Bob Frederick
3,024.85 Ron‘Weningoer

39,191,429.66

324,491 11

Company
0811368 BC Lid

Censorie Group {Haslings & Car!eion) Holdings L.id.

NI

Seamant Investments Lid.

Seamont Investments Lid,
NIA

NIA

616786 BC Lid

NiA

Searmont investmenls Lid.
Slonewater Motel Lid.
Seamont Investmenls Lid,

Centorio Development Comp

Chisa Heldings td
Ghisa Properties Lid,
Seamont ihvestmanis Lid.

Censoro Group {Haslings & Bela) Holdings Lid.
Censory Group {Hastings & Sperfing} Holdings Lig.

A 3% I icH

LIgEALaL) ¥st
SHAPIL)Y ML 10] JAVOISSIWSIO] V

Censorlo Group {Agnes & Eflioty Holdings Ltd.

Censotio Construction Group Lid
Goiden Buffalo Development Inc

i3 Design

Meridian Reource Accommaodations I,

A
BNIA

MOZL - £F
1A 3
BON ¥ i

02

10 SouADy

Uy uoies
igele Wit

190 ysuug
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ELE3IA Dg-
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Address

1010 - 1095 West Pender Sireal
$00-885 West Geoegia Street
625 Lakeshore Drive, SW

2410 Chatles Stresl

2410 Chales Streel

16529 108A Ave

1770 - 650 Wes! Georgia Slreef
1770 - 650 West Georgla Slreet
150- 14351 Burrows Road
505-535 Nicota Street

505-535 Nicola Streat

505-535 Nicola Slreat

1770 - 650 West Georgia Strest
15366 Hallowel Road

1770 - 850 West Georgia Slrest
2419 Charles Sireet

2410 Charles Sireet

2410 Charles Sireet

3770 - 650 West Georgia Sirgel
2416 Charles Sirest

2410 Chadles Sireet

2410 Charles Street

2410 Charles Slresi

1300 1560 Georgia Steet

2410 Charles Stresl

3940 - 1085 Wesl Pender Sireel
3585 Weslt 34th Ave

4225 Mountain Ave

Vancouver
Vancouver
Salmon Arm
Vancouvyer
Vancouver
Surrey
Vancouver
Vancouver
Richmend
Vancewver
Vaacouver
Vaneouver
Vancouvar
Ruby Lake
\Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouves
Vanceuver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vancouver
Vaneouver
Vangouvar
Kelownz

BC
BC
BC
ac
j=lo]
B8C
BC
BC
RC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BGC
8C
BG
BC
BC
BC

BC V6G 226 donalgwilson@eoldenbuifale.ca

GG
BC
BC
ac

Email
V6E 2M8 igs@meridiantodges. com
VEE 2M8 dbergman@acicinyestor, ca
VEK 2Z9 peler@censpriguroup.com
VEK 229 peter@censoriogroup.com
V4K 589 mlensen@telus.net -
V6B 4N2 mendesi@telus.net

VEv K0 sennainc@telus.net
VBG 3G3 grisler@shaw,ca
VEG 3G3 grisier@shaw,ca

VBG 363 grister@shaw,.ca
VER 4N mendesj@telus.net

VOH 2H0 reservations@thestonewater.ca

VBB 4NS mendesi@telus.net

VEK 229 peler@censoriogroun, com
VEK 279 peter@censoriogroup.com
V5K 229 peter@censoripsyoup.com
VBB 4N9 mendesi®telus.nat

VEBK 228 peter@censoriofrolp.com
VEK 2Z9 peter@censoriodroup.com
VEK 2Z9 peler@censolgraup.com
V5K 226 peter@censoricdroun.com

VEK 229 peter@censoriogroup.com
VBE 2M6 les@meridiantodoes.com

VBN 2K7 bob@mvpfitm.com
V1Y 7G9 r-e-weninger@telus.net

@
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2,932,630.14
160,000.00
2,700,000.00
7,036,645.42
1,403,872.83
320,311.12
100,060.00
1,666,560.00
52,829.83
00,000.00
700,000,00
760,000,00
64,723.32
1,50,155.78
290,000.00
3,582,682.57
54,800,00
1,232,180.02
800,000.00
1,650,180.54
1,074,773.60
1,947,543,08

100,006.00



4,725,000.00
150,000.00
2,700,000.02
5,069,8086.00
634,178.00
284,000,00
160,000.00
1,665,500,00
2987313
601,000.00
700,000.00
700,000.00
64,723.32
1,112,500.08
290,000,090
2,943,569.20
150,000.00
1,100,000.00
1,704.000,00
800,000.00
735,000.00
a
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Adrian Greer

From: Spencer, Ahgela

Sent: November-23-15 4132 PM

To: 'Den Bergman'

Subject: FW: Loan Impairment Analysis Template
Attachments: Loan Impairment Analysis Templatexsx

Hi Don- As we discussed on the phone, under the new accounting standards we are required to evaluate the carrying
value of the toan against the recoverable value of the underlying security. This spreadsheet helps us calculate what
Lhe “fau value” of Lhc lo:z 15 sccmity }s based on the fair value less se!lmg costs and the tmme to sel%

We can discuss mare at our planning meetmg buL wanted to pass onto you to consider in advance and in preparing the
year-end audiy file,

Piease let me low if you have any guestions.

Thank youl )
Angie This 18 Bxhibit ‘fl)w‘,,." veferrad
& 1] m the Mhdavu of

SWOT li}(c)r 4ITi uméod} Berere

/’Ja/"}/i’aﬁ/fﬁ

a

From: Ssevers, Kevin

Sent: November 23, 2015 2:24 PM

To: Spe ¥ <A .Lax
0: Spencer, Angela Spencer@.bdo ca e Lm*mus\ummr Tor mlnm, mifidnvies

Subject: Loan Impalrment Analysis Temnplate for Britsh Cotumibia

2ol STEVENS
A Notary Public in and for
T e POA The Province of British Columbia

Kevin Seavars, CPA, CA #3 - 120 Harbourfron| Drive NE
staff Accountant Salmon Amn, 8C VIE 2T3
BDO Canada LLP
Directy 250 832 7171 ext 3570
KSeevers@bdo.ca
201 - 871 éth Street NIE
Salmon Arm, BC VITE 1R6
Canadla
Tel, 250 832 7171
Fax: 250 832 2429

& Before you print think about the environment



Mortgage Investment Corperation
For year ended
Mortgage impairment assessment template

Note that support for each variable must be provided to the auditor each year for each property

Variable Input Amount

Property name/ID ¥
Fair Value per appraisat
First Mortgage pavout {if applicable)
percentage of foan {if syidicated)
Interest rate on loan
Estimated time to sell property from year end
Carrying amount of loan on the books

Amount per appraisal(s) provided

stimated remaining first mortgage amounts
100% if the mortgage is not syndicated
Interest rate per mortgage agreement
Estimated time to sell in years
fFoutsEanding principal plus dccrued interest

Estimated fair value per appraisal

Estimated reaitor fees (7% on $100,000 & 3% thereafter)
Estimated legal fees (1%)

Subtotat

Less: First mortgage amounts

Estimated net proceeds on disposal of collateral
Effective interest rate on loan

Estimated time Lo sell property (in months)

Present value

interest in mortgage

Estimated recoverable amount from disposal of collateral
Carrying amount of loan receivable

Potential Impairment -

Conclusion;
No fmpairment writedown is required -

Notes:



Adrian Greer

From: Don Bergman <DBergman@acicinvestor.ca>
Sent: January~26-16 3:38 PM

To: Wetherill, Justin

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Justin,

Thursday morning works for us. | have been extremely busy and have not forwarded the confirmations documents
yet. [ have to make some changes to a few so { will forward the ones thatare ready to go tomorrow morning and we

“ean get the processstarted Fwifl then deal with-the changes-and-forward themto you-later:--- - - e e o e

Thanks,
Gon

From: Wetherill, Justin mailto:JWetherlli@bdo.ca)
Sent: January-25-16 4:10 PM

To: Don Bergman

Cc: Elaine Carelse ACIC

Subject: RE: Mértgage/Ldan Confirmations ©

Hi Don,

Hope you had a good weekend, } am stitl hoping to receive the confirmation documents from you, Also, | think that we
will plan on coming out and doing the other parts of the audit on Thursday morning if that works for you.

Thanks,
Justin Wetheriil T'his 18 bBxighin N& referred
ARA Intermediate Staff Accountant _ to/iz};the Attidayit of
! naglg,  penie
BDO Canada LLP sworm{or affirmdd) before me on
iwetherill@bdo,ca [ /O’q{y/?.ﬁ[!])
e L LRI VYN ]

201, 574 - 6th Street NE E o 5 B,

Salmon Arm, BC VIE 1R6 A Commissume‘fn- wking & t'ﬂdavﬁ
Canada foy Briush Codnmbnr
Tel: 250-832-7171 Ny e
Fax: 250-832-2479 2ok g&%"?’:%r )

. ninsy [FUBIG 1y ana 1o
wrw. bdo,ca The Provingz of British Columbia

A3 . 120 Harbourrang Drive NE

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.cal Saimon A, BG VIE2T3

Sent: January 22, 2016 2:43 PM
To: Wetheritl, Justin
Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Justin.

Attached is our redemption policy. 1started to make some changes to the confirmation letters and then got busy on
other things. 1 will finallze the tetters this weekend so you have them on Monday.



Don

From: Wetherlll, Justin {mailto JWetherili@bdn.cal
Sent: January-22-16 12:54 PM

Tos Don Bergman

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Thanks Dor, | await your reply. Also, could you provide a copy of ACIC's share redemption policy?
Regards,

Justin Wetherill
ABA Intermaodiate Staff Accountant

RRE Canada LLP
iwetherill@bdo.ca

201, 571 - §th Street NE
Salmon Aren, BCVIE TRG
Canada

Tel: 250-832-717¢

Fax: 250-832-2429
www.bdo. ca

From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.cal
Sent: Januaby 21, 2016 4:50 M

To: Wetherifl, Justin

Subject: RE: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Justin,
am just reviewing the letters and will gat them to you tomaorrow morning.

Don

From: Wetherlli, Justin [mailtoJWetherlll@bdo.cal
Sent: January-21-16 10:35 AM

Ta: Don Bergman

Cc: Elaine Carelse ACIC |

Subject: Mortgage/Loan Confirmations

Hi Dan,
i have prepared confirmations for the mortgage and loan halances outstanding; could you piease review (ie. loan
halances and interest at year andl), sign these documents and forward them back to me as soon as possible? Please
print them an your letterhead as in the prior year {scanning and emailing them back is fine,)

i will be sending additional documents later today. Also, | wanted to check in to see how the valuation spreadsheets
are going?

Thaniks far your help,

Justin Watherill
AfA Intermediato Stalf Accountant

RO Carvaca LELP



jwetherill@bdo.ca

201, 571 - 61h Street NE
Salman Army, BC VIE 1RG
“anada

171
Fax: 250-832-2429

voww, bdlo.

atian s confidential and intended only for the use of those to whormn it is addressed, It you have
a1 nolify me by telephone (eoflect IF necassary) and delete or destroy any copies of it Tharnk you,

Toe informalion contiined in this commn
receivad Uil comenunication o errar, peas

B0 Canadn LLE {and its affiliates), o Canadian limitad Bability pactnership, is a mambay of B0 Internatioral Limiteg, @ UK company Himited
by gquorantes, and forms parl of tha interrotional BHO nebwark of independent mambey firmns,

-1

BO is the brang name for the BRO nebwork and for each of the BDO Mamber Firms.

giement. Sivous recever cetle fransrission par errour,

L tontenu de ce courriel est condtdenticl ot & Vintantion du (des} destinataire(s) s ) >
i~haul (B Araig wirds sl ndcessaire). Veullier affacer ou

vouiller maviger Immddiatenant par tléphone an utilisant le aomedre mantionng
ditrire Lonles capies de oo courricd ragues, Merc de votre colfaborotion.

300 Canada L.r.1/7 L (8 fialosy, une st Y canacinnine i reopongabilié st
lire; 30 Inbarnational Yinvited, soodtd de deait anglais, utb fail partia du réseing prkernations 0o sacidlos menipnes
il nm

e O et chacuna de ey socidtés mombres,

B sl ta margue utiliste poure désigner e rés



January 21, 2016
Via Email: donaldwilson@goldenbuffalo.ca

Don Wilsen
1300 1500 Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6G 278

Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATICN,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for Al Canadian
invesiment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, If the details indlcated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this In the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earlies! possible
convenience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

®



Golden Buffalo

Date of Last Paymant Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 100,000.00
Acorued Interest and Charges from Date of L.ast Payment o Sept. 30/15: $ 11,383.42
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $111,353.42
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: - ST o ' 8:00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Securlty " Promissery Note
Agreer {__ ) OR Disagree: (_____. ) {piease provide detaits in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email mendesj@tetus.nat

Joe Mendes
1770 ~ 650 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC VBB 4NQ

Dear Sir;

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corparation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They wotild
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, |f the details Indicated below are in agreement with your
records ptease indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences, Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yaurs trily,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bargman

®



Mendes

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15;

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Gharges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/16:
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:

Term Maturity:
Interest Rate Per Anrum!

Payment Freguency

Security

Agreer () OR Disagree:

l——

Signature

Otter Bay

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15!

Principle Ameunt Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15:
Total Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15:

Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

September 16, 2014
$ 100,000,00
$ 12,002.00
$112,002.00
Demand

12.00% -
Quarterly
Promissory Note

} {please provide detaiis in the space below)}

April 21, 2015

$ 1,630,334.50
$49,312.04

$ 1,679,646.54
Demand
12.00%
Quarterly
Promissory Note

Agree:  {_ } OR Disagree: (___ ) {please provide details in the space below)

$49.312.04 interest payment received in Qctober 2016,

Signhature



Seamount Investments Ltd,

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: April 13, 2012
Principle Amount Qwing at Sept. 30/15; $84,723.32
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sepl, 30/15: $17,443.47
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/156: $82,168.79
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum; 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarlerly

Security Promissory Note
Agree: () OR Disagree: } {please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Sweet Dreams Motel

Date of Last Payment Made On Cr Before Sept. 30/15: September 30, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 260,000.00
Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/13: $8,771.61

Total Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15:
Term Malurity;

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Paymeni Frequency

Security

Agree: (1} ORrR Disagree:

$ 298,771.51
August 10, 2016
12.00%
Quarteriy

Commercial

{ } (piease provide details in the space below)

$8.771.51 interest paymeni received in Ocloher 2015,

Signature




Grant Manot

Date of Last Paymant Made On Or Before Sept. 30M15: September 30, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 600,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 160,624.66
Total Amount Owing as al Sept, 30/18: $ 760,624 .66
Term Maturity: November 30, 2015
Interest Rate Per Annurn: 8,00%
Fayment Frequency Quarterly
Security Residential
“Agreer  {___ ) OR Disagree: {_____) (please provide details in the space below)

$12.008 B3 interest pavment received in October 2015

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: peter@censoriogroup.com

Peter Censorio
2410 Charles Sirest
Vancouver, BC V8K 2289

Dear Sir;

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDC Canada LLP, Chartered Accountanis have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporalion as at September 30, 2015, !f the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide detalls of any differences, Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We wouid like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Bon Bergman



Altezza Development Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:
Principle Amount Owlng at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00
Totai Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15: $6,4156,223.89
Term Maturity: Dermand
Interesi Rate Par Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Securily Residential
Agree: {____ ) OR Disagree: | ) {please provide details In the space below)
Signature

Censorio Group (Hastings & Carteton) Holdings Ltd,

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15;
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/18:

)

December 12, 2014
$6,415,223.9¢

February 12, 2015
$1,137,147.36

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30150 $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15; $1,137,147.36
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Rasidential
Agree; () OR Disagree: (_____ ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




Censorlo Development Corp

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 3015 September 3G, 2013

Principle Amount Owing at Sept, 30/15:

$ 4,494,117.02

Accrued interast and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30/15: $0.00

Totat Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15;
Term Maturity:

interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

$4,484,117.02
Demand
12.00%
Quarterly

Security Promissary Note
Agree: {___ } OR Disagree: { _) (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Chisa Holdings Lid

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15; September 30, 2013
Principle Amount Owing af Sept. 30/15: $ 67,952.00
Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Totai Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/16: $ 67,8952.00
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agree:  (_____}) CR Disagree:

Promissory Note

(____ Y{ptease provide detalls in the space below)

Signature




Chisa Properties Ltd.

@D

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/18: June 9, 2014
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 8456,026.01
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/18: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/16: $ 845,926.61
Term Maturity: November 30, 2016
interest Rate Per Anhum: 6.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Commercial
Agree; {____ ) CR Disagree: { J (please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Censorlo Group {Hastings & Beta) Holdings Lid.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: September 30, 2015

Principie Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

$ 2,065,691.00

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment fo Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturily:

Interest Rate Per Annuny

Payment Frequancy

Security

Agree;  ( ) OR Disagree:

$ 2,065,691.00
March 30, 2015
12.00%
Quarterly
Residential

(_____)(please provide details In the space below}

Signaiure




Censorio Group (Hastings & Sperling) Holdings Lid,

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sepf. 30718 April 8, 2044
Principle Amount Owing at Sept, 30/15: $ 1,059,895.87
Accruad interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 1,059,898.87
Term Maturity: April 30, 2016
interest Rate Per Anhum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarlerly
Security: Residenlial
Agree: (____ } OR Disagree: (____}(please provide details in the space below)
Signature

Censoric Group {Agnes & Elliot) Holdings Lid.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 307186 September 30, 2013

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

$9,780,583.54

Acorued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 0.00

Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:
Term Maturity:

Inferest Rate Per Annum:

Payment FFrequency:

Security:

Agree:  (____) OR Disagree:

$ 0,780,583.54
May 31, 2015
12.00%
Quarterly
Residential

{ _____)(please provide details in the space below)

Slgnature




@

Censorio Construction Group Lid.

Date of Last Payment Made On Cr Before Sept. 30/16: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $47,798.36
Accrued Interest and Charges fram Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as af Sept. 30/15: $47,798.36
Term Maturity: February 29, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: ~ ' ' ' 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarterly
Security: Promissory Nots
Agree: (_ ) OR Disagree: { _){please provide details in the space balow)
Signature

13 Design

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15; NIA
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/1&: $ 35,388.21
Accrued Inierest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30/15: $ 0.00
Totai Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15: $ 36,385.21
Term Maturity: April 30, 2016
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency: Quarteriy
Security: FPromissory Note
Agreer () OR Disagree: {____ ) (please provide detalis in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: r-e-weninger@telus.net

Ron Weninger

1225 Mountain Avenue
Kelowna, BC V1Y 7G9
Dear Sir;

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Invesiment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan witn Al Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, !f the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this lelter via fax or emaii to our auditors at your gariiest possible
convenience,

We wouid like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter,
Yours fruly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



Ron Weninaer

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/16: July 27, 2015
Psinciple Amount Cwing ét Sept. 30/15: $ 100,000.00
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15; $ 3,024.65
Total Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15; $103,024.85
Term Maturity: Demand
intarest Rate Per Annum:  ~ ‘ A 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: { ) OR Disagree: {_____}(please provide details in the space balow)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: bob@mvpfilim.com

Bob Frederick

3585 West 34 Avenue
Vanhcouver, BC VBN 2K7
Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH AL.L CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPQORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
invastment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your foan with All Canadian [nvestment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, If the delails indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this lefter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We wauld like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter,
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

DCoen Bergman

@D



Frederick

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: N/A
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 10,000.00
Acerued Interest and Charges from Date of Lasl Payment to Sept. 30/14: $923.84
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $10,923.84
Term Maturity: : Demand
Interes! Rate Per Anhum: ' o . 12:00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security ~ Promissory Note
Agree: (_____} OR Disagree: () {please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2018
Via Emall: les@meridianiodges.com

Les Allen
1910 ~ 1095 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BC VBE 2M6

Dear Sir:

Re! LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Ganadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, If the detalls indicaled below are in agreement with your
records please Indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this lelter via fax or emall to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience.

We would fike o thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours fruly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



1001695 BC Lid.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

Accrued tnterest and Gharges from Date of Last Payment to Sept, 30/15:
Totai Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15:

Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

June 1, 2011
$ 3,389,414.00
$0.00

$ 3,389,414.00
Demand
12700%
Quarterly

Security Promissory Note
Agree: (_ ) OR Disagree: { } {please provide details in the space below)
Signalure

Meridian Lodges

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/18:

Principle Amount Owing at Sept, 30715

Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30M15:
Total Amount Owling as at Sept. 30/16:

Term Maturity:

Interest Rate Per Annum:

Payment Frequency

Security

June 12, 2014

$ 360,000.00

$0.00

$ 360,000.00
Demand

12.00%

Guarterly

Raw Residential Land

Agree: {___ ) OR Disagree: {_____)(please provide details In the space helow)

Signalure




January 21, 2016
Via Emall: sennainc@telus.net

Ravi Parmar

150 — 14351 Burrows Road
Richmeond, BC V8V 1K9
Dear SirfMadam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION.

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Invesiment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate vour assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. |f the details indicated below are in agreemant with your
racords please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this lefter via fax or email to our auditors at your earfiest possible
convenience,

We would like to thank vou in advance for your assistance in this malier.

Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



D

Parmat

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/14: September 20, 2015
Principle Amount Qwing at Sept. 30/14: $ 24,102.40
Accrued Interest and Charges from Dale of Last Payment to Sept. 30/14: $78.65
Total Amount Qwing as at Sept. 30/14: $24,181.35
Term Maturity: Demand
Intérast Rate Pér Anpam: ~~ 7 7 7 o o 12:00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree:  (____ ) OR Disagree: (____) (please provide delails in the space below)

Signature




July 18, 2018

Via Email: ads@cwilson.com
Clark Wilson LLP

900 - 885 Wast Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V8C 3H1

Altention ; Anna Sekuncva

Dear Madam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountanis have besn appointed auditers for All Canadian
Invesiment Corporation and ara presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance In confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as ai September 30, 2015, If the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or emali to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter,
Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTWMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman



(34

Charteson Park

Date of Last Payment Made On Cr Before Sepl. 30/15; NIA
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15; $ 150,000.00
Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment lo Sepi. 30/18: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15; $ 150,000.00
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Anntm; o o ' : 12.00%
Payment Fraguency Guarterly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: () CR Disagree: {______ } {please provide details in the space below)

Signatura




July 16, 2018

Via Email: grisler@shaw.ca

Gary Risler
808 — B35 Nicola Street
Vancouver, BC V6G 3G3

'Dea‘r Sir-:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATICN,

BDO Canada LIP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed audifors for Al Ganadian
tnvestment Gorporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporatlon as at September 30, 2015. if the details indicated beicw are in agreement with your
records please indicate this In the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where Indicated and return this letter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
cohvanience.

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter,

Yours truly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergman

2

@r



Risler 400
Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: Sepiember 29, 2016
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15; $ 650,000.00
Accrued interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 650,000.00
- Term.Maiurity,. .. . . . ) . e . Demand
Interest Rate Per Anhum: 10.00%
Payment Freguency Quartarly
Security Promissory Note
Agree: } OR Disagree: | } (please provide details n the space below)
Signature

616796 BC Lid.

Dale of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15: April 22, 2015
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: $ 700,000.00
Accruad Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $ 52,356.16
Total Amoun{ Owing as at Sept. 30/15: $ 752,366.16
Term Maturity: Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Promiésory Note
Agree: () OR Disagree: { y {please provide detalls in the space below)

$52 356.16 inlerest payment received in October 2016

Signature




&)

Risler P-Note

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 36/15: September 28, 2016
Principie Amount Owing at Sept. 30/1&: $ 850,000.00
Acerued Interest and Charges from Date of Lasi Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing a5 at Sept. 30/15: ' ' $850,000.00
Term Maturity; Cemand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 10.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agree: ) OR Disagree:

Promissory Note

{ ) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2016
Via Email: miensen@telus.net

Michael Lensen
16529 108A Avenue
Surrey, BC V4N 5B9
Dear Sir:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Charlered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducting an examination of the accounts. Thay would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with All Canadian Investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015. If the details Indicated helow are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide detafis of any differencas. Please sign
where indicated and return this letter via fax or emaif to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would fike to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matier.

Yours fruly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Don Bergiman

®



Lensen 0% Ave.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept, 30/15; December 15, 2011
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/14; $402,158.28
Accrued Interast and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/14: $ 0.00
Totat Amount Owing as at Sept. 30/14; $ 402,158.28
Term Maturity; Demand
Interest Rate Per Annum: 12.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly

Security

Agree: (_ ) OR Disagree:

{—

Promissory Note

) (please provide details in the space below)

Signature




January 21, 2046
Via Email: reservations@thestonewater.ca

Terry Griffin

15366 Halloweii Road

Ruby Lake, BC VOH 2HO -
Dear SirfMadam:

Re: LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants have been appointed auditors for All Canadian
Investment Corporation and are presently conducling an examination of the accounts. They would
appreciate your assistance in confirming the amount of your loan with Al Canadian investment
Corporation as at September 30, 2015, if the details indicated below are in agreement with your
records please indicate this in the space provided or provide details of any differences. Please sign
where indicated and return this lefter via fax or email to our auditors at your earliest possible
convenience,

We would like to thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.
Yours truly,

AL.L CANADIAN INVESTMENT CCRPORATION

Con Bergman



Stonewater Motel Ltd.

Date of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/15:
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15:

September 30, 2015
$1,294,131.24

Accrued Interest and Charges froim Date of Last Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00
Total Amount Owing as at Sept, 30/15: $1,294,131.24
Term Maturity: Deamand
interest Rate Per Annum: 6.00%
Payment Frequency Quarterly
Security Comimercial
Agree: ()} oR Disagree: {_____}(please provide details in the space below)

Interest payment of $40,600 received Sept 30, 2015

Signalture
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Januery 21, 2016
Via Emall: peter@censorlagroup.com

Petar Censatio
2410 Gharles Slicel
Vanoouvar, BC V5K 229

Dear Slr;
Re; LOAN PAYABLE WITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATICN,

‘BDO Canada LLP, Charlered Accourlants have been appoinled audilors lor All Canadian
investmen! Corporation and ara presently conducling an sxaminalion of the accounts, They would
appreclale your assistange I confirming the amount of yout loan with All Canadian lInvesiment
Corporalion as at September0; 2045, i the detalls Indleated balow.are I agreament wih your
records pleage indicale thlg In the space provided of\p,ro'vld_e detalis.olany differancas, Please sign
where Indlcaled and return this letter via fax or email lo qur audilors at your eaillest possibie

convenience.

Wa.would Hke io thank you In.advance for your asslstance It this matier.

Yours (ruly,

ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPORATICN
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Altezza Bevelopmant Lid, {Hastings & Beta)

Dale of Last Paymenl Made On OF Before Sapl. 30/16: December 12, 2014

Principle Armount Owing ot Sept. 3016, $B,416,223,90M. CO. 01
Accruad interest and Gharges fram Date-of Lasl Payment i Sapl, 3015 $0.00

Totel Amount Owing s al Septl, 30/15: $8.415,223.99

Term Meturity: - o ‘Lemand

Interes| Ratg Per Aanisi 12,00%-/
Paymant Freguinoy Quarasly

Securily Resldential. <
Agres! (_34] OR Dicagreo: (____}{please provide.details in.the gpace below)

)
Signalure C’ZW)/\_)
()

Genaotlo Group {Hasilngs & Garleton) Holdings 1.td.

Date of Last Payinent Made On Or Belore. Sepl. 30/15: Fabruary-12, 2015
Pringiple Amounl Owing al Sepl. 30715 51.137,147.25 1. co. 01
acctued Interest and Chisrgas fcom Date of Lasl Payment lo Sapt. 30/15: $ 0.00
Tatal Amount Owing ae al-Sepl 30115 . §1,137,147.36
Term ialurly: ' Demand
interost Rela Per Annum: 12,60%s¢"
Paymient Fragueéncy Quarlarly
Sooltrily Ratidenilal,/
.
Agrran? (M;é OR Disagrae: () {bleasi provide delails in 1he sproe heiow)

Slgnnture




Canusorio Devolopment Corp

Date of Last Payment Mads-On Of Before Sepl, 30115

Prinaiple Amauni Qwitg al Sepl. 301§

Ascrued Interest and Chargas from Dals of Lasl Payment lo. Bept, 30/18:

Tolal Amount Owing es at Sept. 3018
Term Malurlty:

Inlerest Rals Per Annum

Payment Fraquency

Seourily

Agreu: (-/ ) OR Disagroa!

Seplembar 30, 2013

@

% 4.494,117.02 M.C0.00

3000
$ 4,464,417.02
© Demand
12.00%
Cuarterly
Promissory Note. o/
) (please provide details In lhe space below)

f—

f
Signallra /—f}\// A

Chisa Holdinas Lid

Dats of Last Payment Mads On Or Before Sepl, 30/18:

Princlple Amount Owing al Sepl, 34/15:

Acgrued Inlerest and Chargas from Date of Lasl Paymant lo' Sept. 30716

Tolai Amounl Owing as al Sept. 30/15;
Tanm Maluily:

Iiterest Rate Per Anstum

Payment Frequency

Securily

v

Agraes {..Mif._) OR Disagrao:

Saplember 30, 2013

% 67,982.00 ¥.CO, 01

$.0.00
$ 67:962,00
Damand
12.00%
Crugrterly
Promissory Nole ./

)

7
Slgnalure ( A

.

SN




Ghisa Properties Ltd.

Dale of Lasl Payment Made On Or Bafore Sepl. IW16;

Principla Amount Owing al’ Sapl, 30/186:

Accriad Interest and Charges from Dale of Last Payment to'Sepl. 30/15!
Talal Amount Owing as at Sepl, 30/15:

‘ 'I'erm'Mat:'Jrigy-i' o -

interast Rale Par Annum:

Paymenl Frequency

Securlly

June 4, 2014

&Y

S 048,04661 M.CO.01

%0.00

$ 045,926.61

Novembes 30, 2016
6.00% v

Quisriarly
commercial

Agrao; (‘/N) OR Disagres: { ____ Yplease provide delalls In the space below)

n
Signature KD#JA p)
f —

Congatio Group“ﬁ&&slinqa & Bota) Holdings Lid,

Ddte-of Last Payment Made On Or Bafora Sepl, 30/15;

Frinciple Amount Owing-af Sépl. 30/156!

Acerued |nfereist and Charges from Date of Last Paymernit lo Sgpl. 80/15;
Tolal Amount Owing as al-Sepl, 30/16:

Terrm Maturity:

Seplembar 30,2015

§2,065,691.00 4 c0. 01

5 0.00
% 2,066,891.0¢
March 30, 2016

linterest Rala Per Annurm: 12:00% /"
Paymenl Frequenay Quarteily
Sacutlly Residealial «/
Agrog! (____*:,_) OR Disngrans () (pledsa provide detais I the space below)
-
e
Signalure /—-(”‘ ~




Gonsorlo Group (Hastings & Sperlina) Haldlnys td,

Dale of Last Paymant Made On Or Before Sepl, 30/15:

Principle Amount Owing al Sepl, 3018 ‘

Accrued inlerest and.Charges from Dale-of Last Paymant to Sepl, 30/15:
Total Armount Owhig as al Bepl, 30/187

CTerm Maturly:

Interesi Rale Por Annum:

Payment Fregquency!

Aprit 8, 2014
$ 1,069,809,87 M. C0O. 01
$ 000
5 1,089,800.67
Aptil 30, 2016 -
12.00% o
Quuarlorly
Residential »/”

Saourily:

Agroe! L,,.—Z_} 612 Disagroe:  {_____} (please provide delails in [he space nelow)
)
TN

Slynalure JE27 o

C\

Censorio Group (Agres & Efllot) Heldlngs: Lid:

Date of Lost.Payment Made On Or Balote Sept, 30f16:

Principle Amount Owing at Sepl. 30/185;

Accruad Inferest and Charges from-Dale of Last paymant io-fepl. 30/16:
Total Amount Owing asdt Sepl. 36/15:

Term Maturily:

Interesl Raie Per Annuin;

Raymant Fraquancy:

Securily:

-

-

Seplember 30, 2013
% §,780,503,64 M. C0. 01

$0.00

$ 9,780,683.54

May 31, 2015
12.00% 1.‘/

Quarlerly
Resldential

Agraet -./ } OR Disagraa: () {please provide delalls in the spaca below}

. P
Slgnature @g’,@a}v




Consorio Construstion Broup Lid,

{ate of Last Payment Made On Or Before Sopl. 301 6; NIA
Prineipte Amounl Owlitg at Sepl. J0/15: $ 47,798,136 M.C0. 01

Acerued thieres! and Charges ffem Date of Las! Paymenl to-Sept, 30715 % 0.00
% 47,790,386

February 29, 2016
12.00% /"

Cruarlesly
Prardissory Note v/

Tolal Amotint Owing as at Sepl. 30/15:
Term Maturlly;

Inlerest Rate Per Annum:

Paymant Frequency:

Seotirlly;

Agrest {, \/} OR Disagree: |, ) {plaase provide delalls In the space helow)

Slgnalure

13 Daslan

Datg of Lagl Paymenl-Mada On Or Baiore Sepl. 30/16; NFA
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 30/15: 535,305 21 M.C0.0%
Accrued Inlerest and Charges from Date of Lasl Payment to Sept. 30/15: $0.00

Tolal Amount Owlng ds al Sepl, 30/15; §a5,086.24

Tarm Malurity: April 30, 2018

inleres| Rale Per Anpuim 12.00%.,"

Fayment Freguency: Quarierly
Seourily: Promissary Noles/”

Agree: (M_L/m } OR Disagree! (. I {please provide dalalls in the space below)

A
Slgnature .4%/&. )




'

This is Fyhibic © I ¢ referrad -~
;x[m the MM(Z;“ of 208 STRVE
- 5 & i
}’M’[Q [6 w ’Iﬁff e NOfary Public i snd for

,‘:‘F /()ut/? 0}@ #3 - 120 Harbourfronl Drive NE

I =Balinon Am, BC VIE 213

swoapd {or affinacd) § :J/}L e ofiThe Province of British Columbia

' ,’d(i/r,muﬂ ]

K o Emissioner Tor
0911368 BC Ltd, for Bytigh C “olymbia

Dale of Lasl Paymeni Made Cn Or Before Sapt. 30/14: June 1, 2011
Principle Amount Owing at Sept. 36/14: $ 3,189,414,00 w.oz
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment to Sepf. 30/14! 30,00
Total Amount Qwing as.al.Sept. 30414: . : ‘ $.3,189,414.00
Term Maturity: Demand
interest Rate Par Annum: 12.00%
Quarterly

Payment Frequensy
Security Promissety Nois

ORr Dlsagres! _,%(pleaﬁe provide detalls in the space below)

fe )

mCMM e A tadeasatd n#&:!l;}}b\ Q—Jh,‘i:s‘:/zo,q. T T
Boma Bak s .»f’f "‘r3/€3¢1 L lbt 00, .O)-Law Mﬁ,\ A s ond
. 6 z&t{ Lieg Allen's #d company
9 ‘"“?‘“m““’“‘““‘* &J) loel L35 LS. (101695 BC Ltd) owns share in
o i % of the -

Signature / f WLA which owng a %
IW\\ Meridian Lodge project. The
Daniet Point Proiects

Agreg:

CEO akt Meridan prepared a
valuation sej %11 te
Date of Lasl Payment Made On Or Before Sept. 30/14: 12 .e 4
suppork abllzt% |¥
Principle Amount Owing at Sepl. 30714 . Loan) 0000 002
Accrued Interest and Charges from Date of Last Payment lo Sept, 30014

$ 1,979,348,03 |

Total Ameunt Owing as at Sept. 30/14: $4,679,348,03
Term Maturily: Demand
[mterest Rate Per Annum: 12,00%

Quarterly

Payment Freguancy

Security Raw Resldertial Land

Agree: | / OR Disagree: {_____){plemse provide delafs in the space below)

2

Signature ﬂ w‘-—. -
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®
@C i C gl panadan !::
iAvSalAbIRL gicitp, This g Bxhubie ol .. vefersed

ta ip the Alfidavit of

YN, 53”{1!’?( L

sword’(or atfamed) hefors me on

January 21, 2016 f"? /N/?/Q\ﬂ[q

Via Emiil; jes@moridianivtigas.com 2l TR
] . >

A Commissionsr lﬂrllzlcmg Azfmuv:rh
far Boeish Coluimbia

]

Les Allen .
1940 - 10985 West-Pender Streel
Manceuver, BC V6E2M8 _ o ZOE STBVENS
A Nogary Public:in ind for
The Province of British Columbia
Dot i . #3 - 120 Harbowfont Drive NE
i it Salmon Arm, BC ViE 273

LOAN PAYABLEWITH ALL CANADIAN INVESTMENT CORPERATION,

Re:

BRO Ganada LLE, GShaderdd Accountdits have -besn dppeinted .auditdrs for Al Ganagian
invastmant: Corperatlen and-are praserity oenductlngr #itexaniination-of-the dosbunts. Thiay would
appriciale youir aissistanes Iiy, 6O Fing thie -ameun your [ear vith Al Gahadian, livéstinsn
Caorporallon s at Sepmmber 30, 20%6. 11 the dstals Indloatsd BliW- Ere I dgraemerit-with your
rgcords pledse Tidfbats 4 !he Spbcd gr@wded of pmﬂ?lda datalg 6 rhy diffeldnces. Please dlgn

whisrg tndigated: &68 retury thls 1&tter via faR G¢ erhall 't olif aliditors at Yol ‘aillest Pogsltile
Eonvenidnda,

We.Would IkE to tHarl:yiou adgiares fof Your S5818tadce 1R-tiiE rhater.
Yours-truly,

AL;L_,GA'N:AD_I AN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

D6n Betgmin

825 Lakeshore Drive SW Satmon Arm, BC VT 1E4 5 Tol; 250-804-0600 « Fax: 250-004-G601 « Toll. Frge: B66+-772.2242 « wiww,ACiCinvestor.ca



Merldigh Eoddss

Data of Lagl Paynakit Mids O Or Béfore Sapt. 30/16: Jurig 12,2614
Pringiple Ameynt Gwing-at Sept, 30ME: i3 366,‘0(1’0;@'@'
Aceruad Interéstarid Sharges from Baté of Lasl PajimedttoSept B0M 5 $0.00

. Total Ametint Owliig. 55.0i Stpl. 3078, o | F380800,00:

Tork Matutily: Derhang
Interest Rate Pdr Adnuim
Payment Fleguensy
Sacurity

uartatly

Agree: (,,_;",{J OR Dlgagree: (. ) (-pl'e‘_’a:s'e previde. details In the: epad below)

Blgnafuie V\_E..‘—\_A‘ Me.i.r’h-ua\‘k-—: e

T2 00%

Raw- Residerilial Land:



David B, Wende

g Spencer, Angela

At Tuesday, February 16, 2016 7:24 AM
To: Don Bergman
Ce Wetherill, Justin
Subject: ) RE: Audit

Ok thanlk you Don. Speak to you later this week,
*reforrad

This is Bxhibic ”(ﬂ'
Angie to in the Aﬂ‘ida}m P

L Npgpin. Spenier
From: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca} 5""‘”‘"‘1@2 atfrmed) before me o

p
Sent: February 15, 2016 4:49 PM /)ﬂ}%
Fo: Spencer, Angela R ‘l'

Cc! Wetherill, Justin
Subject; RE: Audit

FOR $TiEy
A Nolary Public in and Ter
. ‘ The Pravince of Aritish Columbia
et #3 - 120 Harbourfront Drive Nt
Satmon Arm, BC VIE 2T3
Our systems are still being worked on. The tech people will be in again tomorrew so | think later this week would be

better timing. | am hoping everything is functional by tormorrow.

Thanks,

s con; Spencer, Angela [maiito:ASpencer@hbdo,cal
Sent: February-15-16 4:35 PM

To! Don Bergman

Subject: Audit

Hi Don- 1 just wanted to follow up on how things were going and if your systems are back up and running now after the
move? Justin and Bianca will come out to complete the testing of the loans if this is ready however they noted the fair
value assessments have not yet been uploaded to the exchange. If you could please load this information and give one
of them a call when the information is ready for our review?

Iam tied up in meetings most of tomorrow morning but if you want to confirm with Justin or Banca if tomorrow still
warks or if later this week is better that would be appreciated.

Thanks Don,

Angie Spencer, CPA, CA
Senjor Manager

BDG Canada 1.LP
aspencer@bdo.ca

01 - 571 6th Street NF
satmon Army, BC VIE 1RG
Canada

Teb: 250-832-7171

Fax; 250-832-247%

4 Bafore you pring think about the environment



- - prabar

The lnformation contained in this cornmunication is confidential and intended only for the use of those to whom it is addressed. If you have
received this communlcation in error, plesse notify me by kelephone (coflect If necessary) and delete or destroy any copies of it, Thank yeu.

BCO Canada LLP (2nd Its affiltates), a Canadlan lmited Habilty partnership, Is & member of BDO International Lirnited, a UIC company lishitad
by yuarantes, and foriss part of the Internatienal BDO netwerls of independent mamber flrms,

BDO Is the brand name for the BOCG network and for each of the B0 Marnber Firms,

Le contenu de e courrdel est confidantiel ek & Vintentlon du (des) destinatalre{s) seulemant, 5i vous receves cetle transmissicn par erreur;
veuiflez m'aviser Immédiatarnent par téléphone en utillsant le nuréro mentionné cl-haut (& frais virds s! ndcessaire). Veulllez effacer ou
détruire toutes copies de ce cowrigl recues, Mercl de volre collaboralion.

BDO Conada s.v.1./5.5.0.C.R.L. (et ses fllales), une soclété canadienne & respensabilité Himitée/soclétd en nom collectif & responsabifivd
limitée, est membre de BRO International Limited, société de droil angiats, et falt portie du réseau international de sociélés membres
indépendantes 80O,

BLO ast fa marque utllisée pour désigner fe réseau BDO et chacune de ses soclétés membres.



o Spencel, Angefa

ni Monday, February 22, 2016 10:39 AM
To: Dewitt, Bianca
Subject: FW: Audit

Erom: Don Bergman [mailto:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca)
Sent: February 22, 2016 10:34 AM

Toi Spencer, Angela

Ce: Wetherill, Justin

Subject: RE: Audit

Hi Angie,
Wednesday and Thursday works for me.

Thanks,
Don

This is Exhibic ‘LH " reforrad
to jn the Affidavit of
/4 LA -
SWONH (or nffitfacd) before me on
AT o, /7»0/‘{)

d:l[mnmz/\

. - e -t
‘\.mnu tor ixtl{mj, Alfiduviia
or Brittsh Colenilng

FOR STEVENY
A Notary Fublic in and for
- The Provinee of Bitish Columbia

From: Spencer, Angela [mailto; ASpencer@bdo.cal
=ant: February-19-16 2:48 PM
Don Bergman
<t Wetherill, Justin
Subject: RE: Audit

137120 Hathourfron! Onive NE™
Salmon Anm, BC VI1E 273

Thanks Don, Would Wed and Thursday next week worl? Bianca is tizd up the first couple of days,

Thanks,

Angle

Fram: Con 8ergman {mailto:DBergman@acicinvesior.cal
Sent: February 18, 2016 3:05 PM

To: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer®@hdo.ca>

Ce: Wetherill, Justin </Wetherill@hbdo.ca>

Subject; RE: Audit

Hi Angie,

Qur systems are now up and running. [ will be in Kelowna tomorrow so let’s set aside two days early next weeld. Let me

iknow what days are convenient,

Thanks,
Don

e Spencer, Angeta [maillo;ASpencer@ibdo.cal
Sent: February-16-16 7:24 AM
Ye: Don Bergman



Ce: Wetheritl, Justin
Subject: RE: Audit

Ok thank you Don. Speal to you tater this weel.

Angie

From: Den Bergman [maillo:RBergman@acicinvestpr.cal
Sent: February 15, 2016 4:49 PM

To: Spencer, Angela <ASnencer@hdo.ca>

Ce: Wetherill, Justin <JWetherid@bdo,.ca>

Subject: RE: Audit

" Hi Angie,

Our systems are still being warked on. The tech people will be in again tomorrow so | thini later this weel would be
better timing. { am hoping everything Is functional by tomorrow,

Thanls,

Don . e e e e e i e e
From: Spencer, Angela [maillo:ASpencer@ixlo.cal

Sent: February-153-16 4:35 PM

To: Don Bergman

Subject: Audit

Hi Don- | just wanted ta follow up on how things were going and if your systems are back up and running now after the
move? Justin and Bianca wilt come out to camplete the testing of the loans if this is ready however they noted the fair
value assessments have not yet been uploaded to the exchange. If you could please load this information and give or
of them a call when the information is ready for our review? ) .
| am ted up in meetings most of tomorrow morning but if you want to confirm with Justin or Bianca if tomorrow still
works or if tater this week is better that would be appreciated.

Thanks Don,

Angie Spencer, CPA, CA
Senfor Manager

BRO Canada LLP
aspencer@bdo.ca

201 - 571 6th Street ME
Salmon Arm, BC V1§ 1Ré
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-2429
www, bdo.ca

o Bafore you print think about the environment

£ L £ AR AT S AR e e A e £ RS Pk e S T S T A A 40 S SR I A s e e e

The Information contained In this communication is confidentlal and intended only for the use of those Lo whaorn It is addrasned. 1f you have
received this communication in arror, please notify me by telephane (collect if necessary) and delete ar destroy sny copies of it, Thank you.

2



&

B Corada LLP (s its alfillaces), 2 Canadian mited liabitity partnership, 15 & member of B0 Intermationsi Limited, a UK company Hmiten
by guaranter, and forms part of the Internationst B0 netwark of Independent: member firms.

BIG s the brand name for the B retworl and for each of the BDO Member Firms,

“nbeon de er conrriet est confidentiel el & Uintention du (des) destinataire(s) seulement, St vous recevez cette ransmissivn par errewr,
Nz mv'aviser immddiatement par ildprione en uillisant te numdro mantlonngd ci-haut (3 Mala virds si négessaire), Veulllez effacer ou
Fuire ogkes copies de ce cowniel regues. Mercl de volre collaboration.

BDO Canada 5. LS EN.CRLL (e ses (liales), une socléld canadienne 3 vesponsabilite limitdessocittd en nom callectif & respensabiiié
limitde, est membre de BOO international Limited, société de droil: anglals, et Fall parte du réseau Internatlonal de sociélés membres

inckdpendantes RO,

B est s margoe uiillsée pour désigner te rdseas BRO et chacune de ses socldtds membres.,



@

y Dewitt, Bianca
At Wednesday, March 02, 2016 1:48 PM
To: DBergman®@acicinvestor.ca
(of ] Spencer, Angela
Subject: Outstanding items list
Attachments: Outstanding items.pdf; Qulstanding ltems.xisx

Hi Don,
As-discussed; please see attached-the outstanding ftems list. T have Included the list in- beth- PRF and-Excet format, so-you

can use whatever is most useful {o yourself, The ltems highiighted in biue should be completed first, and all yellow
highlights then after.

Please mark up the attached. If you are walling on something, please comment next to
works. If you have someathing and have uploaded it onto the USB, please state that,

As we are extremely busy at the office right now, T will only be coming out tomorrow If you have assembled enough of
the attached tems, As Angle had mentloned, we need o be done fleld work this week, since 1 will out on another
engagement next week.

Cheers,

Bianca

he itam so that I know it Is in the

Hm ig Bxhibit % .I- * peferred
to i the Atudavztm‘
_)‘\. {5‘/(/» zy?ﬂmff

.........

twom{ ety uh/ before e on

'-:F' 57\,313 QMQJJ

B ]

A Ct)rmnslnmm tm mLmn Aifidavits
for Hritish © nwmlm

Z0E STHVENS
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of Bntish Golumbia
13 - 120 Harbowsdfrant Drive NE
Salmon A, BC VIE 273
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G, Lensen S0th Ave. i 402,158.20

Ne pnymani\; rr.cuvnd Iheralore-offsida-on toan. Need Imckup

o loon - (o he onblyzed with grow

Censaiin loan - fo Do analyzed Wilh arous B

Gensoro Itan - 46 1o unnlyzcd wilh roup

gsorio oan, 1o o orial 1, zad w;h group
N5 paih e
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[ [Balange [Azeried Tnferest [Bolalis L
Lagns complals — no ingre dosuments ranilrad at (his polpt;
. L Pammar £ 24,102 48 78.95 | Requlsr nayments being regeived
"2, Rister 816796 BG LU, L 700,000,0¢ 52,860.10 ulas inlerest naymants being r
3. Riser 400 L 6£50,900.00 +.....).Reaylar inlerast pavimants ¢
4. Seameount lavestmen! thd. 1 84,723.32 25,210.27 naid.of subsenyvent fo ve ereforo I
§. Sweed Dreams Molel M 200,000.00 8,771,561 | Loan pald of subsenuent lo vear end, herpfore nodssue, |
6, Ghatles Park 1. 150,000,00 81,837.87..| brovision agaiust foan, as nol expecied to be collscled
7. Ghisa Properties, M 045.926.61 Ealr vatue spreadsheal recelved and appears reasonabla
8, Mondes L 100,000.00 12,002.00 | Mendes gzoup analvzed will 1o Jssups e
8, Olter Day L 1.630.334.50 49,912,04 | Mandas group analvzed wilh no issues
190. Grant Manor M 500,000,060 160,624,885 | Falr value spreadshesl received and appears reasonable
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Loans NOT complete — inore documents requlved at this polat;
1. Wenlnger L 100,800,800 3,024 65 »1}

2. Fradrick i 10,000,00 923.04

3. Slenewaler Maoiel Mo 1284 13194

4. Risler P Note L 850,000,008

5. Gelden Bulfalo L 100,000.00 11,352.42 7Noj
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@

This is }':'ixhél)ir.“j_i;;é_,, L reternad

| Don B ol @acicinvest to l%cfhc A}‘iu[\g[?
o on Bergman <DBergman@acicinvestorca> ol f’?(
ot Thursday, March 03, 2016 10:42 AM -wnm?/l o 'Lih{{v*(l) ,e'r{m)w e o

Tor Dewitt, Bianca [ #— / ()b:, J)f/ Q.\C) }fé

Cc: Spencer, Angela
Subject: RE: Qutstanding items list

smissioner tor m}\ms, 1)
for Briosh ( nnwhﬁb - L‘”s’%’VLNtQ

i Bi tlary Public In and for
Hi Bianca, The Provmc% of British Columbin
#3 - 120 Harbourdront Drive NE

[ am currently busy addressing a re~financing and wiil not have the time today to deal with any a$4kpon Amm, BC VIE 2T3
documentation, I will touch base with you tomorrow.

fa [

Thanks,
Don

From: Dewitt, Bianca [mailto:bdewiti@bdo.ca)
Sent: March-03-16 7:50 AM

To: Don Bergman

Ce: Spencer, Angela

Subject: RE: Ouistanding items list

Good morning Don,

.‘discussed yesterday, please send me a list of all of the documents you have ready for me on the USB this
morning and I will assess if it is enough for me to make my way down there this morning.

Yesterday afternoon I received bacl most of the land title searches, Please see the aitachment outlining the
backup T require for the first mortgages. All of the first mortgages should be backed by a statement showing the
lenders individual name and the amount outstanding as of September 31, 2015, For example, the Agnes and
Elliot loan should show both IMOR. Capital and Kingsett Mortgage separately,

Hope to hear from you soon,
Bianca

From: Dewilt, Bianca

Sent: March 2, 2016 1:48 PM

To: DBerpmaniacicinvesior.ca

Ce: Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>
Subject: Qutstanding items list

Hi Don,

As discussed, please see attached the outstanding items list, 1 have included the list in both PDF and Fxcel
format, so you can use whatever is most useful to yourself. The jtems highiighted in blue shouid be compieted
i, and all yellow highiights then after,

Please mark up the attached. If you are waiting on something, please comment next to the item so that I know it
s in the works. If you have something and have uploaded it onto the USH, please state that.

1



®

As we are extremely busy at the office right now, I will only be coming out tomorrow i’ you have assembled
encugh of the attached items. As Angic bad mentioned, we need to be done fieid worle this weelk, since 1 wiil
out on another engagement next weel,

Chears,
Bianca

The information contained in this communication is confidentiat and intended onty for the use of those to whom
it'is addressed; If you have received this communication in error, please notify me by telephone (collectif
necessary) and delete or destroy any copies of it, Thank you.

BDO Canada LLP (and its affiliates), a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO
International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO networl of

independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.

Le contenu de ce courriel est confidentiel et & Vintention du (des) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous recevez
cetle transmission par erreur, veuillez m’aviser immédiatement par téléphone en utilisant le numéro mentionné
ci-haut (4 frais virés st nécessaire). Veuillez effacer ou détruire toutes copies de ce courriel regues, Merci de
votre ¢ellaboration,

ADO Canada s.r1/S.EN.C.R.L. (et ses filiales), une société canadienne a responsabilité limitée/société en no.
collectif & responsabilité limitée, est membre de BDO International Limited, société de droit anglais, et fait
partie du réseau inteznational de sociétés membres indépendanies BDO.

BDO est la marque utilisée pour désigaer le réseau BDO et chacune de ses sociétés membres,



o SPERCEY, Al
LS Tuesday, March 08, 2016 823 AM
To: Dewilt, Bianca
Subject; RE: Qutstanding items list
llm 18 Bxhibin K Y raferred

l(s the Aflig "tH}f

Yes 1 will, yﬂﬂu /WJ” W
N _ ) . swormdor affirded) heicre e on

From: Dewitt, Bianca :F /ﬂ)/‘/ﬁ'/)ﬂﬂ/%

Sent;-Mareh 8; 2016 7115 AM : : ot

To: Spancey, Angela

Subject: FW: Qutstanding items list

A L'ommz';smnn for .zknur /‘Uulf.wt, g

far Roitisl Combis
still have not heard anything from Don.. Could you give him a call?

From: Don Bergman {malltg:DBargman@acicinvesior.ca)

Sent: March 7, 2016 8:17 AM

To: Dewitt, Bianca <bdewitt@bdo.ca>
Subject: RE: Qutstanding items list

Hi Michael,

"~y are right. The auditors prepared this statemant so please cross out 2014 and insert 2015.

1nanks,
on

ﬁom- Dewuu Blanca Imallto bdewnttﬁbdo ca}
Sent: March-07-15 8:10 AM

Ta: Don Bergman

Ce: Wetherlll, Justin; Spencer, Angela
Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

Good morning Don,

| never did hear from you on Friday. Please let me know what your status is on the outstanding list | gave you early last
weel,

Thank vou,

Bianca

From: Don Bergman [mallte:DBergman@acicinvestor.ca)
Sent: March 3 2016 10: 4? AM

Ce: Spencel, Ang,eﬁ </\S;}encer@bdo.ca>
Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

Aanca,



@

tam currently busy addressing a re-financing and will not have the time today to deal with any audit documentation, {
will touch base with you tomorrow.,

Thanks,
Bon

From: Dewitt, Blanca Imalito: bdewitt@bdo.ca)
Sant: March-03-16 7:50 AM

To: Don Bergman

Cer Spencer, Angela

Subject: RE: Outstanding items list

Good morning Don,

As discdééed yestet:d‘a;y, p[eazée sénd me a”iist of all of the documents you have ready for me on the USB this morning
and 1 will assess if it 1s enough for me to make my way down there this morning,

Yesterday afternoon | received bacic most of the land title searches. Please see the altachment outlining the backup |
require for the first mortgages. All of the first mortgages should be backed by a statement showing the lenders
individual name and the amount outstanding as of September 31, 2015. For example, the Agnes and Elliot loan shou{d
show both IMOR Capital and Kingseltt Mortgage separately.

Hope to hear from you soof,
Bianca

From: Dewitt, Bianca

Sent: March 2, 2016 1:48 PM

To: DBergman@acicinvesior.ca

C¢ Spencer, Angela <ASpencer@bdo.ca>
Subject: Outstanding items list

Hi Dan,

As discussed, please see attached the autstanding items list, I have Included the list In both PDF and Excel format, so you
can use whatever is most useful to yourself. The items highlighted in biue shoulkd be completed first, and al! yellow
highlights then after,

Please mark up the attached. If you are walting on something, please comment next to the item so that T know it is in the
works. If you have something and have uploaded it cnto the USB, please state that,

As we are extremely busy at the office right now, I wil only be coming out temorrow if you have assembled enough of
the attached items. As Angle had mentioned, we need to be done fleld work this weel, since 1 will cut on another
engagement next week,

Cheers,
Bianca

The information contalned in this cammunication is confidential and Intended only for the use of those to whom It 1s addressed, If you have
recelved this conununication in error, please notify me by telephone (coflect if necessary) and delete or destroy any coples of it. Thank yo,

BRG Canada LLP (and its affiliates), a Canadian lmited Bability partnership, ls o member of BDO Tnternational Limited, a UK company lirmited
by guarantee, and forms part of the intarnatlenat OO nelwork of independant mernber firms,

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BRO Member Firms,
te canfenu de ce courrial est confidenticl et a Iintention du (des) destinataire(s) seuiement. Si vous racever cette transmission par erreur,

]



®

vamiiing m'svisar immddiatenient. par téléphona an ulfizant le numére meationne ci-haut (A finis virds si nécussaire), Vewiller effacer on
dftraire toukes copies de ce cowrigl regues. Merc de votre collaboration.

B0 Canads 50078508, CIGE, (8t ses fillales), une sociéid conadienne 3 responsabilité limitde/sociéte en nom collect!f 3 responsabiite
limitée, esi membire de BDO Inteimatioral Limited, sociérd de droit anglais, et falt partie du réseau international de socidiés membrag
‘Epandantes BOO,

-0 estin maique wtilisée pour désigner la régsean BDO at chacune de 508 soclétés mambres.



K Spencer, Angela

Cat Friclay, March 11, 2016 9:34 AM
To: Don Bergman'
Subject: Data coming?

Hi Don- We haven’t received anything vet for the information you referred to on Wednesday. Are you planning on
dropping this off today and if not can you let us know when we can expect it?

Thanis Don and have s good weekend,
Angle Spencer, CPA, C&

Senior Manager

BDO Canada 1P

201 ~ 571 6th Street NE
Satmon Arm, BC V1§ {RS
Canada

Tel: 250-832-7171

Fax: 250-832-2429
www, hdo,.ca
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s Dewitt, Bianca

ok Tuesday, March 15, 2016 7:28 AM
Vo Don Bergman
Cc: ’ Spencer, Angela
Subject: Documents?

Good morning Don,

After your call yesterday morning, nothing was ever dropped off at cur office. Could you please get what you have w
me as early as possible this morning?

Thani you,
Bianca Dewitt
Staff Accountant
B3D0 Canada LLLP

bdewitt@bde . ca

201 571 6" Street NE This is Balihit ‘m reforred
Salmon Arm BC V1E 1R6 toin the Affidn}lil of

Lanada Avtgin,  0e0cer
Tel: 250 832 7174 gworar(or attirrtd) before me on
Fantt 250 832 2429

www. bdo, ca -

© Before yeu print think about the environment o
A Ecmmissione foy
for Brensk Commbia

ZOEB STEVENY
A Notary Public in and for
The Province of British Columbia
#3 - 120 Harbourfronl Drive Niz
Salmon A, BC VAE 213



TITLE SEARCH PRINT -
[File Reference:

®

2016-03-02, 09:48:46
Reguestor; Cory Nell

"eclared Value $1135000
SECURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN®*

Title Issued Under STRATA PROPERTY ACT {Section 249}

Land Title District NEW WESTMINSTER
Land Title Office NEW WESTMINSTER
Title Number CA4644606
From Tltle Number CA4598561
Application Recelved 2015-08-31
Apnlication Entered 2015-09-02

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Reglstered Owner/Mailing Addrass: CENSORID GROUP (HASTINGS & BETA) PROFERTIES LTD,, INC.NO.

BC1041190
4723 HASTINGS STREET
‘1 h:s is Bxhibiz 2 M ey

BURNABY, BC

V5C 2K8 nthe Affma yit of
Ay u&/ ‘”5 O v
’,wnu (o1 At d) m'lore e O3t
Taxation Authority CITY OF BURNABY oy / 2019

Description of Land
Parce! Identifler:
Legal Description:

STRATA LOT 9 DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

STRATA PLAN EPS2787

TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

SALNGT tm (.\kms- ATt
oy Frrtsh Conngiit STEVENS
A Noetary Public in and for
The Province of British Colunit
#3 - 120 Harbowdront Dnive NI
Salrmon Arms, BC VIE 2T3

029-636-876 W Eerami

lLegal Notations
NOTICE OF INTEREST, BUILDERS LIEN ACT (5.3(2)), SEE CA2485785
FILED 2012-04-13

HERETO 1S ANNEXED EASEMENT CA2803107 OVER LOT 70 PLAN 51204

HERETO 1S ANNEXED EASEMENT CA2981777 OVER LOTS 32 AND 33
BL.OCK 6 PLAN 1308

Title Number; CA4641606 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 3



@

2016-03-02, 0%:48:46
Requestor: Cory Neil

TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Neclared Value $1.135000

~harges, Liens and Interests

Nature! EASEMENT
Registration Number: CA2803106
Reglstration Date and Time: 2012-16-03 11:61
Remarks: INTER ALTA

Nature: _
Registration Number:
Reglstration Date and Time;
Remarks:

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

Remarks:

Nature:

Reglstration Number;
Reglstration Date and Time:
Ragistered Owner:

Remarks;

Nature:

Registration Number;
Registration Date and Time;
Reglstered Owner;

APPURTENANT TO LOT 70 PLAN 51204

EASEMENT

CA2981776

2013-02-04 14:20

INTER ALIA

APPURTENANT TO LOTS 32 AND 33 BLOCK 6 PLAN 1308

COVENANT
BB3069245
2013-07-16 10:16
CITY OF BURNABY
INTER ALIA

STATUTCRY RIGHT OF WAY

CA3405202

2013-10-16 11119

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY
CA422G988

2015-02-11 09:42

SHAW CABLESYSTEMS LIMITED
INCORPORATION NO., ADO75382

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature; MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4645536

Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner;

Remarks:

2015-08-31 13:16

BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO. (F1-18)

INTER ALIA

Nature:

Registration Number:
Registration Dale and Time:
Registered Owner:

Remarks:

Titte Numbsr: CA4644606

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

CA1645537

2015-08-31 13:16

BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO. (F1-18)

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 2 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2016-03-02, £9:48:46
File Reference: Requestor; Cory Neil
~edared Value $1135000

Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4779143
Registration Date and Time! 2015-10-30 10:18
Registered Ownel' BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND IT LTD,
INCORPORATION NO, BCOB56914
Remarlks: INTER ALIA
Nature; _ . ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
Registration Number; CA4779144
Registration Date and Time: 2015-10-30 10:18
Registered Qwner: BANCOR® GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND I LTD.
INCORPORATION NO, BCO8556914
Remaiks; INTER ALIA
Duplicate Indefeasible Title NONE QUTSTANDING
Transfars NONE.
Pending Applications NONE

Title Number: CA4644606 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 3 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Naclared Value $733151

W

2016-03-18, 16:49:31
Requestor: Cory Nelt

*ECURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFCRMATION SHOWN#

Title Issued Under

Land Title District:
Land Title Office

Title Number
From Tlile Number

Application Recelved

Application Entered

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Registered Owner/Mailing Address:

faxation Authorlty

Description of Land
Parcel ldentifiey:
Legal Description;

STRATA PROPERTY ACT {Section 249)

NEW WESTMINSTER
NEW WESTMINSTER ~
This i Exhibit ‘U L raferrsd

34654 o iy-the Al‘fid%g of . .
CAZA631B9 Wt TOINLE
CA2621539 SWornor affi 1."1‘.1‘3({) BRIOTE Me O
2013-11-20 pmetyigl ey

qorn’ .

20131127 ik : aking AfT
. foor Brsoiss Cogonhus
A szn‘:" STEVENS
. ofary Public in -
ALTEZZA PROPERTIES LTD., INC,NO, 8(20942072_ The Prow’nc}a olf Bifit?;s;ng;[l):;mbia

2410 CHARLES STREET 983 - 120 Harbourfront Drive NE
YANCOUVER, BC Salmon Am, 8C VIE 773
VK 279

CITY OF BURNABY

028-874-3561

STRATA LOT 2 DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP L NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

STRATA PLAN EPSE75

TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legal Notations

Charges, Liens and Interasts
Mature:
Registratlon Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:
Remarks:

Title Nuiber: CA3165489

NONi=

STATUTCORY RIGHT OF WAY

BB1757158

Z2011-05-18 12:25

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PIINT Page 1 of 3



0

2016-03-18, 16:4%:31
Reguestor: Cory Neil

TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Referance:

Nedlared Vaiue $733151
Nature: COVENANT
Registration Number: BB1331047

Registration Date and Time;

Registered Qwnet:

2011-06~20 12:52
CITY OF BURNARY

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: COVENANT
Registration Number: - BB1331049. . . .

Reglstration Date and Tine:

Registered Owner:

2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF BURNASY

Remarks: INTER ALTA

Nature: EASEMENT

Regislration Numbel' BB1968549

Registration Dalte and Time: 2011-07-06 14:34

Remarks: INTER ALIA
APPURTENANT TO LOTS 5, 6, 7, B AND 9
PLAN 1308, EXCEPT THE NORTH 20 FEET

Nature: MORTGAGE

Registralion Number: CA3465490

Registration Date and Time!

" Registered Owner:

2013-11-20 15:29
NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION

Remarks: INTER ALLA
Nature: ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
Registration Number: CA3465491

Registratlon Date and Time:

Registered Owner;

2013-11-20 1529
NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION

Reimarks: INTER ALIA
Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4779143

Reglstration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

2015-10-30 10:18
BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND i1 LTD,
INCORPORATION NO. BCOB5G914

Remarles; INTER ALIA
Nature: ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
Registration Number: CA4779144

Registration Date and Time:

Registered QOwner:

Remarks:

Title Nurmber: CA3465489

2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND I LTD,
INCORPORATION NC. BCOBEGS14

INTER ALIA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 ;Jf' 3



(®

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2015-03-18, 16:49:31
Flle Reference; Requastor: Cory Nell
Neclared Value $733151

Juplicate Indefaasibie Title NONE OUTSTANDING

Transfers NONE

Pending Applications NONE

Thie Number: CA3465989 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 3 of 3



TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference;
Meclared Value $1266849

.’»"M

2016-03-18, 16:49:33
Requestor; Cory Nel

FECURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN*

Title Issued Under

Land TFitle District
Land Title Office

Titie Number
From Title Number

Application Recelved
Application Entered

Registered Owner in Fee Simple

Reglstered Owner/Malling Address:

Faxation Authority

Description of Land
Parcel Identifier:
l.egal Descriptlon:

STRATA PROPERTY ACT (Section 249)

NEW WESTMINSTER
NEW WESTMINSTER

CA3465488

CA2621538
2013-11-20

2013-11-27

ALTEZZA PROPERTIES LTD., INC.NO. BCO942072
2410 CHARLES STREET

VANCOUVER, BC

V5K 228

CITY OF BURNABY

028-874-382

STRATA LOT L DISTRICT LOT 122 GROUP L NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

STRATA PLAN EPSE75

TOGETHER WiTH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V

Legat Notations

Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature:
Registration Nurbes:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:
Remarks;

Title Mumber: CA3A65480

NONE

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY

BB1757158

2011-05-18 12:25

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

TTTLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 1 of 3
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2016-03-18, 16:49:33
Regquastor! Cory Neil

TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference;
"eclared Value $1266849

Nalure:
Reglstration Number:

Registration Dale and Time:

Registerad Ownar:
Remarks:

Nature:
Reglstration Number;

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner;

COVENANT
BBE1331047
2011-06-20 12:52
CITY OF DURNABY
INTER ALIA

COVENANT
881331049 :
20%1-06-20 {2:52
CITY OF BURNABY

Remarks: INTER ALIA

Nature: EASEMENT

Registralion Number: BB1968549

Reglstration Date and Thma: 2011-07-06 14:34

Remarks: INTER ALIA
APPURTENANT TQ L.OTS 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9
PLAN 1308, EXCEPT THE NORTH 20 FEET

Nature; MORTGAGE

Registration Number: CA3465490

Registration Date and Thme:

Registered Owner:
Remarks:

2013-11-20 15:29
NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION
INTER ALTA

Nature:
Registration Mumber:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA3465491

2013-11-20 15:29

NORTH SHORE CREDIT UNION

Remarks: INTER ALIA
Nature; MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA4779143

Registration Date and Time;

Ragistered Dwnar

Remaiks:

2015-10-30 10:18

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND II LTD,

INCORPORATION NO, BCOA56914
INTER ALIA

Nalure:
Registration Number:

Reglstration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

Remarks;

Titie Number; CA3A65488

ASSIGNMENT CF RENTS
CA4779144
2015-10-30 10118

BANCORP GROWTH MORTGAGE FUND I1 LTD.

INCORPORATION NO. BCO856914
INTER ALTA

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

Page 2 0l 3
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TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2016-03-18, 16:49,33
File Reference: Requestor: Cory Nell
"eclared Value $126684%
" Juplicate Indefeasible Title NONE QUTSTANDING

Transfers NONE

Pending Applications NONE

Title Number: CA3465180 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 30f 3
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o Dewitt, Bianca
i Monday, March 21, 2016 7:32 AM
yor Bon Bergman
Subject: First mortgage - Hastings and Beta (Altarza)

Good morning Don,

This weelkend 1 received the land Litle search back for Hastings and Beta (Alterza). For both 4704 Hastings and 4712
Hastings, there are first mortgages on fite from North Shore Credit Unicn and Bancorp Growth Management (put on
September 30, 2015), Could you please obtain these first mortgage amiounts. B o

See you later today.
Thank you,

Btanca Dewitt

Staff Accountant
BDO Canada LLP
hdewitt®@bdo.ca

201 571 ath Street NE

Salmon Arm BC VIE 1R6

Canacta

Tel: 250 832 7171

T 250 832 2429
#.hdo.ca

e Before you print think about the environment
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